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A test of patience and skill, the game of golf can lead to 
many hours of frustration and satisfaction! For those 

looking to explore the sport, we have you covered with 
several limited-edition golf titles. Delve into the process 
of building a golf course in ‘Some Essays on Golf-Course 

Architecture’ (item 56) or learn about one of the oldest golf 
clubs in the world in ‘Challenges and Championships:  
The Royal & Ancient Golf Club 1754-1883’ (item 22).

Discover the fascinating and colourful world of Ornithology 
with the ‘Handbook of Australian, New Zealand & Antarctic 
Birds’ 9 volume set by S. Marchant, P.J. Higgins and others 

(item 169). Considered by many to be the pre-eminent 
scientific reference on birds in the region, this set would 

make a welcome addition to any twitchers or  
ornithologists’ library. 

For those interested in learning sleight of hand, explore our 
selection of magic tricks and games. From the ‘Handbook 
of Conjuring’ (item 14) to ‘A Treasury of the World’s Best 

Riddles’ (item 255), you are sure to find something  
new to master.  

Our front cover gives you a glimpse into the diverse 
worlds that books explore. Uncover the natural wonder 
of ‘Eucalypts’ by Stan Kelly (item 147) and embrace the 

precision behind a sport in ‘The Architectural Side of Golf’ 
by H.N. Wethered & T. Simpson (item 296). Discover true 
18th century craftsmanship in the ‘Art of the Shoemaker’ 

by M. De Garsault (item 100) and be inspired by beautiful 
jewellery in ‘The Secret Archives of Boucheron’  

by Vincent Meylan (item 181).  



2

1	 A MEMBER OF THE CHRISTIAN CHURCH. A Voice 
to the Church: Or, The Chief Hindrance to the Gospel’s Designed 
Progress in the Nineteenth Century Scripturally Explained as Being 
a Defection in Its Ministry, ... Hobart Town: William Pratt and Son, 
1852. Sm. 8vo. Sewn pamphlet. (42pp.). Good condition.	 $225

2	 ADAMSON, Alistair Beaton. Allan Robertson, Golfer. His 
Life and Times. Worcestershire: Grant Books, 1985. 8vo. Orig. cloth. 
Gilt. Top edge coloured. (xvi, 92pp.). With b/w illusts. and frontisp. 
portrait. Limited edition of 1,055 numbered and signed copies, this 
being No. 243. Housed in slip‑case. Fine.	 $65

3	 ALDRICH, R. The French Presence in the South Pacific, 
1842‑1940. Honolulu: University of Hawaii Press, (1990). 8vo. Orig. 
cloth. Dustjacket. (xii, 388pp.). Previous owner’s name on front free 
endpaper. Some pencil underlining. Toning on endpapers, otherwise 
a very nice copy.	 $60

4	 ALLEN, Louis A. Time Before Morning. Art and Myth of the 
Australian Aborigines. (Adelaide): Rigby, (1976). Sm. 4to. Orig. cloth. 
Dustjacket. (16, 304pp.). With title‑vign., double‑page map, and 167 
illusts. of which many are col. 1st Aust. ed.	 $50

5	 ANDREWS, Alan E. J. Major Mitchell’s Map 1834. The 
Saga of the Survey of the Nineteenth Counties. Hobart, Tasmania: 
Blubber Head Press, 1992. Roy. 8vo. Orig. cloth. Dustjacket. (xviii, 
402pp.). With endpaper maps, b/w frontisp., and b/w text‑illusts. 
Light yellowing along top edge of pages.	 $60

6	 ASHTON, J. The Julian Ashton Book. Sydney: Art in 
Australia, 1920. Sm. 4to. Orig. illust. boards. (30pp.text). With a 
title‑vign. portr. of the artist, and 28 full‑page plates, 12 of which 
are tipped‑in col. plates. Lim. ed. of 600 copies. Light off‑setting 
throughout. Hinges cracked but holding. Rare.	 $150

7	 ATHENAGORAS. Tou hagiou Athenagorou Athenaiou 
philosophou presbeia peri Christianon. Tou autou, peri anastaseon 
nekron. (Oxford): Ek Theatrou en Oxonia, etei theogonias, (1706). 8vo. 
Rebacked orig. blindstamped boards (boards and edges lightly rubbed). 
Specked edges. (16, 220, 128, 8pp.). With illust. greek title‑page. 
The title page transliterated from the Greek with an additional 
title‑page reading ‘Sancti Athenagorae Atheniensis philosophi 
legatio pro Christianis’ published by E Theatro Sheldoniano, 1706. 
Greek and Latin texts in parallel columns. Index at end. Previous 
owner’s bookplate on inside of front cover and name on front free 
endpaper. Some toning on endpapers otherwise a fine copy. (ESTC 
No. T84957). NOTE: A Greek Christian philosopher and Apologist, 
Athenagoras was active during the 2nd century. He is known for his 
work ‘Presbeia per Christianon’ which refuted the early pagan charges 
against Christians which accused them of being disloyal and immoral.	
		  $850

8	 ATKINSON, James. An Account of the State of Agriculture 
and Grazing in New South Wales. With an intro. by B.H. Fletcher. 
Facsimile Ed. (Sydney): Sydney University Press, (1975). 8vo. Orig. 
cloth. Dustjacket. (22, viii, 146pp.). Previous owner’s name on front 
free endpaper. Light toning on endpapers. NOTE: Originally published 
in 1826 for the benefit of prospective emigrants.	 $50
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9	 AUER, M. The Illustrated History of the Camera. From 1839 
to the present. Transl. and adapted by D.B. Tubbs. Langley, England; 
Fountain Press, (1975). Folio. Orig. cloth. Gilt. Dustjacket. (288pp.). 
Profusely illust. with col. and b/w plates, many full‑page. Light foxing 
on endpapers.	 $125

10	 BACK, Fred. Sheffield Railway Connection: Report by 
General Manager Tasmanian Government Railways. (Tasmania: 
William Thomas Strutt), 1890. F’scap folio. Wrapper. (2pp.). With 
large fold. col. map. (Journals and Papers of Tasmania, Volume XXI, 
1890). NOTE: This report from 1890 explored the possibility of a new 
railway connecting the agricultural Sheffield district to the main rail 
way system in Tasmania.	 $60

11	 BALFOUR, Ian. Famous Diamonds. (Suffolk, England): 
Antique Collectors’ Club, (2011). 4to. Orig. black cloth. Gilt. 
Dustjacket. (336pp.). With frontisp., num. b/w and col. illusts. and col. 
photographs. Fine.	 $135

12	 BANKS, J. (By H.B. Carter). Sir Joseph Banks 1743‑1820. 
(London): British Museum, (1988). Thick Royal 8vo. Orig. cloth. 
Dustjacket. (xii, 672pp.). With col. portr., illusts., maps, and endpaper 
charts. 1st ed. Inscription from author to George Ferguson on verso 
of half title‑page. Associated newspaper articles and letters loosely 
inserted. Light toning on front endpaper and foxing on edges of 
frontisp. portrait, otherwise fine. NOTE: Sir Joseph Banks was one of 
the greatest figures in Georgian England, best known perhaps for his 
distinguished role as naturalist on the Endeavour voyage with Captain 
Cook.		  $150

13	 BARKER, Theo. A History of Bathurst. 2 vols. (Vol. 1: The 
Early Settlement to 1862; Vol. 2: From Settlement to City). Bathurst: 
Crawford House Press, (1992‑1998). 8vo. Original cloth. Dustjackets. 
Illust. endpapers in Vol. 2. Associated articles loosely inserted. 
Previous owner’s name on front free endpaper. Fine. NOTE: Covers 
the settlement and early growth of the district up to 1914.	 $110

14	 BARNES, Chesley V. Ed. by. Wilfrid Jonson’s Magic Tricks. 
Handbook of Conjuring. (New York): Dover Publications, (1952). Sm. 
8vo. Orig. illust. wrapper. (100pp.). With frontisp. and 57 b/w illusts.	
		  $40

15	 BARRATT, G. Russia in Pacific Waters, 1715‑1825. A Survey 
of the origins of Russia’s Naval Presence in the North and South 
Pacific. Vancouver: University of British Columbia Press, (1981). Roy. 
8vo. Orig. cloth. Dustjacket. (xviii, 300pp.). With 12 full‑page plates, 
and a double‑page map. Bibliography pp.269‑290. Previous owner’s 
name on front free endpaper.	 $65

16	 BARTLETT, W.H. The Nile Boat; or, Glimpses of the Land 
of Egypt. ... London: G. Bell & Sons, n.d. (circa 1870). Sm. 4to. Orig. 
illust. cloth with bevelled boards. Extra gilt. Spine gilt. A.e.g. (viii, 
230pp.). With engrv. frontisp., additional illust. title‑page, fold. map, 2 
fold. panoramas of Alexandria, and num. steel engrvs. from drawings 
expressly prepared for this work. Occasional foxing, otherwise a very 
good copy.	 $350

17	 BASSETT, M. Realms and Islands. The World Voyage of 
Rose de Freycinet in the Corvette ‘Uranie’ 1817‑1820. ... London: 
OUP, 1962. 8vo. Orig. cloth. Dustjacket (edges lightly rubbed). (xii, 
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276pp.). With frontispiece, 22 full‑page plates, 3 full‑page maps and 
endpaper maps. Author’s signature on title‑page. Previous owner’s 
name on front free endpaper. Associated ephemera loosely inserted. 
NOTE: Story of a young French woman who joined her husband on 
a voyage around the world, including the coasts of Western Australia 
and New South Wales.	 $65

18	 BATES, Daisy. The Native Tribes of Western Australia. Ed. 
by I. White. Canberra: National Library of Canberra, 1985. Roy. 8vo. 
Orig. cloth. Dustjacket. (xii, 388pp.). With 12 full‑page plates, and col. 
illust. endpapers. Associated newspaper article loosely inserted. Fine. 
NOTE: Daisy Bates (1859‑1951) was a pioneering field anthropologist 
who gathered invaluable information about Aborigines during her 
period of service with the Western Australian Government from 1904 
to 1912.	 $200

19	 BATTERSBY, Paul. To the Islands. White Australians and 
the Malay Archipelago since 1788. Latham: Lexington Books, (2007). 
8vo. Orig. illust. boards. (xvi, 250pp.). With tables. Inscription from 
author on front free endpaper. 1st edition.	 $75

20	 BAYTON, J. Cross over Carpentaria. Being a History of the 
Church of England in Northern Australia from 1865 ‑ 1965. Brisbane: 
W.R. Smith & Paterson, 1965. 8vo. Orig. cloth. Dustjacket (lightly 
worn with small tear on back). (224pp.). With frontisp., 24 full‑page 
plates, and text‑maps. Author’s inscription and signature on front free 
endpaper. Associated photo loosely inserted. Previous owner’s name 
on front free endpaper, otherwise fine.	 $175

21	 BEAN, C.E.W. et al. The Official History of Australia in 
the War of 1914‑1918. 12 vols. (complete and all published). Sydney: 
Angus and Robertson, 1928‑1944. Thick 8vo. Original full crimson 
cloth (some light flecking). Gilt. With numerous full‑page plates, maps 
many double or full‑page, text‑illusts., and diagrams. Volume 9 is 1st 
edition. Some toning and foxing, otherwise a very good set. Housed 
in shelf‑soiled and aged original dispatch boxes with some crude tape 
repairs. As such, extremely rare. NOTE: The complete official history 
of Australia’s role in W.W.I, including The Story of Anzac, The A.I.F. 
in France, The Photographic Record of the War with magnificent 
pictures taken by the official photographers (Frank Hurley, et al.), etc. 
It was Charles Edwin Woodrow Bean (1879‑1968), Australia’s official 
war historian, who more than any other was responsible for shaping 
the Anzac Legend.	 $2,250

22	 BEHREND, John and Peter N. LEWIS. Challenges and 
Championships. The Royal & Ancient Golf Club 1754‑1883. N.P.: 
The Royal & Ancient Golf Club of St Andrews, 1998. Roy. 8vo. Orig. 
cloth with silver crest. Dustjacket. (xii, 268pp.). With frontisp., illust. 
title‑page. and text‑illusts. Lim. Ed. of 1750 copies of which the first 
275 are The Society of St Andrews Golfers edition, this being No. 
390. Light foxing on half title‑page.	 $100

23	 BELL, J. Snowden. The Baldwin Locomotive Works. The 
Development of the Eight Driving Wheel Locomotive. (Philadelphia: 
Larchwood Press), June, 1969. Oblong sm. 8vo. Orig. illust. wrapper. 
(32pp.). With b/w illusts. (Record No. 89).	 $35
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24	 BLIGH, William. (By G. Mackaness). The Life of 
Vice‑Admiral William Bligh, R.N., F.R.S. 2 vols. Sydney: Angus & 
Robertson, 1931. Royal 8vo. Orig. cloth (a little flecked). Dustjackets 
(spines toned; lightly chipped edges). Gilt title to spines. With 
frontispiece, 42 full‑page plates of which 4 are double‑page, and fold. 
map. 1st ed. Toned endpapers. The definitive biography. Rare.	 $450

25	 BLIGH, William. A Voyage to the South Seas. Undertaken by 
command of His Majesty for the purpose of conveying the Bread‑Fruit 
Tree to the West Indies in His Majesty’s Ship BOUNTY ... including 
an account of the MUTINY on board the said ship and the subsequent 
voyage of part of the crew in the ship’s boat from Tofoa, one of the 
Friendly Islands, to Timor, a Dutch settlement in the East Indies. 
Introd. by A. Villiers. ... Adelaide: Printed at The Griffin Press ... for 
the members of The Limited Editions Club, 1975. Folio. Orig. illust. 
cloth with title‑label on spine (lightly foxed). In slip‑case with paper 
title‑label. (xx, 150, 2pp.). With col. portrait, and illustrated by G.C. 
Ingleton with full‑page col. plates, sketches in sepia and olive‑green 
ink, plan of the Bounty, illust. front endpapers, and rear endpaper 
maps. Lim. ed. signed by both the designer, “Douglas A. Dunstan”, 
and “Geoffrey C. Ingleton”, the illustrator. Foxing on prelim. pages 
and last few pages. NOTE: According to the Ingleton Catalogue (Item 
10921), the edition was strictly reserved for members, and very few 
copies ever came on the market.	 $100

26	 (BLOMFIELD, G.). Baal Belbora. The End of the Dancing. 
The Agony of the British Invasion of the Ancient People of Three 
Rivers : The Hasting, the Manning & the Macleay, in New South 
Wales. Sydney: APCOL, (1981). 8vo. Orig. cloth binding. Dustjacket. 
(xviii, 148pp.). With frontisp., numerous illusts., and 3 maps. Author’s 
inscription on front free endpaper. Associated ephemera loosely 
inserted. 1st edition.	 $125

27	 BOLDREWOOD, Rolf. The Squatter’s Dream. A Story of 
Australian Life. London: Macmillan & Co. 1896. 8vo. Orig. cloth 
(soiled spine). Gilt. Top edge uncut. (iv, 312, 4, 56pp.). With adverts. 
Previous owner’s bookplate on inside of front cover. Toning on 
endpapers. NOTE: Published previously as ‘Ups and Downs ‑ A story 
of Australian Life’.	 $60

28	 BOSWELL, (James). Boswell’s Life of (Samuel) Johnson. 
Together with Boswell’s Journal of a Tour to the Hebrides, and 
Johnson’s Diary of a Journey into North Wales. Edited by G. Birkbeck 
Hill. Rev. and Enlarged Edition by L.F. Powell. 6 vols in 3 complete 
and all published. Oxford: At the Clarendon Press, 1934-1950. Royal 
8vo. Orig. full crimson coloured cloth. Spines uniformly gilt titled. Top 
edges of Vol. I and Vol. II gilt. With frontisp. portraits, 5 b/w illusts., 
fold. map and 5 facs. including 1 fold.  Previous owner’s name on 
front free endpapers. Previous owner’s name sticker on inside of front 
covers. Slight foxing on prelim. pages and last few pages, otherwise a 
very good set.	 $250

29	 BOUBAT, E. (Comp. and Ed. by Bernard Boubat and 
Genevieve Anhoury). Edouard Boubat. The Monograph. (New York): 
Harry N. Abrams Inc., (2004). 4to. Orig. boards. Dustjacket (slight 
yellowing). (368pp.). Profusely illust. with full‑page b/w photographs. 
Light yellowing around edges of pages, otherwise fine. NOTE: A 
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French photographer, Edouard Boubat was an important figure in the 
French humanist photography movement. His lyrical images celebrate 
everyday life.	 $125

30	 BOUGAINVILLE, H. de. The Governor’s Noble Guest: 
Hyacinthe de Bougainville’s account of Port Jackson, 1825. Translated 
and edited by Marc Serge Riviere. (Melbourne): The Miegunyah Press, 
(1999). Royal 8vo. Original cloth. Spine gilt. In illust. dustjacket. (xxviii, 
292pp.). Illustrated. Limited edition. Fine.	 $65

31	 BOWLES, Paul. Let it Come Down. London: John 
Lehmann, (1952). 8vo. Orig. cloth (lightly rubbed and faded around 
edges). Dustjacket (slightly foxed; edges lightly chipped). (318pp.). 1st 
UK Edition preceding the U.S. Edition. Toning on endpapers and 
foxing on text‑block, otherwise a good copy.	 $100

32	 BRADMAN, Sir Donald. The Art of Cricket. London: 
Hodder and Stoughton, (1958). Sm. 4to. Orig. quarter calf over 
boards (flecked). Dustjacket (edges lightly chipped). Top edge coloured. 
(240pp.). With frontisp. portrait, b/w photographs and text‑illusts. Don 
Bradman’s signature under the frontisp. Signatures of the Australian 
Team of the Pakistan‑India Tour in 1959‑60 are on the front free 
end‑paper along with a list of the players names and accompanying 
signatures loosely inserted. A letter from the teams doctor, Dr. I. H. 
McDonald to a man called Ray is included. Ray had organised a visit 
in Delhi for the team in December 1959. This book was a gift to him. 
Slight foxing on endpapers and prelim. pages, otherwise a very good 
copy with excellent association signatures. Perfect for any cricket 
officianato.	 $1,000

33	 BRAY, Elizabeth Irvine. Paul Flato. Jeweler to the Stars. 
(Suffolk): Antique Collectors’ Club, (2010). Obl. 4to. Orig. cloth. 
Dustjacket. (222pp.). Profusely illust. with b/w and col. photographs 
many of which full‑page. Fine. NOTE: Considered by many to be the 
first celebrity jeweler, Paul Flato’s designs were inventive, flamboyant 
and whimsical.	 $150

34	 (BRENAN, J. O’N). Report of Immigration Board, Brisbane, 
on Inquiry into Certain Matters Connected with Voyage of Steamer 
“Jumna”. (Brisbane: Edmund Gregory), 1900. F’scap folio. Stapled as 
issued. (26pp.). NOTE: On the 20th November 1900, the ship “Jumna” 
arrived in Sydney with 431 immigrants. 82 of the female immigrants 
signed a petition requesting the Government look into the conduct of 
the matron aboard the ship, the relations between female immigrants 
and the matron and the surgeon, and the alleged misbehaviour of 
certain single girls immigrants since landing in Brisbane.	 $75

35	 BRITISH NEW GUINEA. Proclamation in Connection with 
Assumption of Sovereignty‑Letters Patent and Royal Instructions to 
Administrator. (Brisbane: James C. Beal), 1888. F’scap folio. Stapled 
as issued. (14pp.). Slight foxing around edges. NOTE: Queensland, 
New South Wales and Victoria along with Britain were responsible 
for British New Guinea following Britain’s annexation in 1888. In 
1906 Australia took full control from Britain and changed its name to 
Papua.		  $60
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36	 BROADBENT, J. et al. For the Public Good. Crimes, Follies 
and Misfortunes. Demolished Houses of New South Wales. (Sydney): 
Historic Houses Trust, (1988). Sm. 4to. Orig. illust. limp boards. 
(96pp.). Profusely illustrated in b/w. Text printed in double‑column. 
Inscription on inside of front cover. NOTE: Published in conjunction 
with an exhibition of Demolished Houses at Elizabeth Bay House, 
August ‑ November 1988.	 $40

37	 BROADHEAD, B. 100 Years in Timber. (Sydney: Abbey 
Publishing Co., 1965). 8vo. Orig. illust. wrappers. (iii, 38pp.). With 
numerous illusts. 2 of which are tipped‑in. Author’s inscription on 
front free endpaper. NOTE: A centenary history of The Broadhead 
Saw Mills.	 $55

38	 BROWN, Jan Ward. (Compiled and Ed. by). 
Rosenthal‑Historic Shire, 1889‑1989. Warwick, QLD: Rosenthal 
Shire Council, ab. 1989. Thick 8vo. Orig. illust. boards (slight fading). 
(vii, 788pp.). Profusely illust. with b/w plates, maps and illusts. Toning 
on endpapers. NOTE: The historical Shire of Rosenthal was dissolved 
and amalgamated with City of Warwick, Shire of Allora and Shire of 
Glengallan to form the Shire of Warwick in 1994.	 $100

39	 BROWN, R. Jupiter Botanicus. Robert Brown of the British 
Museum. By D. J. Mabberley ... Braunschweig: J. Cramer, 1985. 
Roy. 8vo. Orig. cloth. Dustjacket. (500pp.). With portr., 24 full‑page 
col. plates, num. b/w illusts., and maps. Errata slip loosely inserted. 
Previous owner’s name and previous booksellers sticker on front free 
endpaper, otherwise fine. NOTE: Robert Brown (1773‑1858) was one 
of Britain’s greatest botanist. One of his most noted achievements 
was serving as the official naturalist on Flinders’ circumnavigation of 
Australia (1801‑1803).	 $175

40	 BYRNE, Joe & A. SHERRITT. The Friendship that 
Destroyed Ned Kelly. By I. Jones. (Melbourne): Lothian, (1992). Roy. 
8vo. Orig. cloth. Dustjacket. (x, 240pp.). With num. illusts., and illust. 
end‑papers. Associated articles loosely inserted.	 $50

41	 CAESAR, Julius. C. Julii Caesaris [Julius Caesar] et Auli 
Hirtii Quae exstant omnia. Recensuit ac selectis Petri Ciacconii, 
Francisci Hotomanni, Joannis Brantii, Dionysii Vossii Et aliorum Notis 
fuas addidit Johannes Davisius Accedunt ejusdem curae secundae nec 
non Metaphrasis Graeca Librorum Vii. de Bello Galico...Published 
in Cambridge: Typis Acadamicis, 1727. 8vo. Rebacked full leather. 
Spine with gilt and morocco label. (2,34,2,752,1;96,34pp.). With 1 
double‑page map & 2 etchings. Marbled endpapers. A number of 
mispaginated pages with some pencil annotations, otherwise excellent 
condition. NOTE: A scarcely seen 1727 Cambridge published edition 
of the seventh book from Julius Caesar’s commentaries. A first‑hand 
account of Caesar’s conquest of Gaul during the Gallic War (58‑51 BC) 
and the Roman Civil War, between him and Pompey. Contributors and 
authors include Aulus Hirtius, one of Caesar’s generals, serving him 
in Gaul, who is best known for completing and editing Caesar’s other 
commentaries. Additional contributing scholars include Latinist Pedro 
Chacón (1527‑1581); French historian François Hotman (1524‑1590); 
Dutch translator Dionysius Vossius (1612‑1642) and English Joannes 
Davisius (1679‑1732). Text in Latin with notes that contain Ancient 
Greek passages. A re‑issue of the 1706 edition. ESTC T136432	
		  $1,250
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42	 CAPITAL PUNISHMENT COMMISSION, The. Report 
of...Together with the Minutes of Evidence and Appendix. Sydney: 
Thomas Richards, 1868. F’scap folio. Wrapper. (462pp.). With num. 
tables. (Journal of the Legislative Council, Vol. 15 Part 2). NOTE: 
In 1868, NSW was still executing criminals at a high rate although 
public executions were increasingly criticised. Developments such as 
the Treason Felony Act, the end of Transportation and the Executive 
Council of NSW’s Royal Prerogative of Mercy all occurred in 1868. 
Capital punishment in New South Wales was fully abolished in 1955 
for murder and for all crimes in 1985.	 $350

43	 CARR, Archie. So Excellent A Fishe. A Natural History of 
Sea Turtles. New York: The Natural History Press, (1967). 8vo. Orig. 
blue cloth with black spine (flecked and lightly faded). Price‑clipped 
dustjacket (lightly chipped edges). (x, 20pp.). With endpaper maps and 
b/w plates. 1st ed.	 $55

44	 CARRON, L.T. A History of Forestry in Australia. (Sydney): 
Australian National University Press, (1985). Roy. 8vo. Orig. cloth. 
Dustjacket (edges lightly faded). (xvi, 356pp.). With endpaper maps. 
Previous owner’s name on front free endpapers. Fine. NOTE Provides 
the professional forester and student with a history of Australian 
forestry as well as for historians, politicians and conservationists with 
interests in the historical development of this type of land use.	 $100

45	 CASANOVA, Giacomo. The Memoirs of Giacomo Casanova 
di Seingalt. Translated into English by Arthur Machen. 12 volumes 
complete. London: Privately Printed for Subscribers Only, The 
Casanova Society, 1922. Sm. 4to. Original quarter parchment with 
gilt stamped papered boards (edges lightly faded with foxed spines). 
Top edges gilt, other edges uncut. With frontispieces 4 of which fold. 
and decorated title pages. Limited to 1,000 numbered sets, this set 
being no. 924. Toned and foxed endpapers. Occasional offsetting and 
some light foxing, otherwise a very good set.	 $250

46	 CAZNEAUX, (Harold). The Frensham Book: 100 Pictures 
by Cazneaux of an Australian School. Sydney: Art in Australia 
Ltd., 1934. 4to. Recased retaining original boards (shelf‑soiled; 
edges rubbed). Gilt. (14pp.text). With tipped‑in frontispiece, 100 
photographic plates and illust. endpapers. Ed. lim. to 600 numbered 
copies, this being No. 333. Top right corner of front free endpaper 
torn and repaired. Text pages foxed, as usual, otherwise a good copy 
of this scarce early Australian photography book. NOTE: Frensham is 
a girls’ school at Mittagong, N.S.W.	 $425

47	 CAZNEAUX, H. Harold Cazneaux: The Quiet Observer. 
Introd. by H. Ennis. With a Personal Commentary by P. Adams. 
(Canberra): National Library of Australia, (1994). 4to. Orig. illust. 
boards. (vi, 80pp.). Profusely illust. with b/w photographic plates, 
most full page. Fine.	 $75

48	 CEBERANO, Kate. Unsung. A Compendium of Creativity. 
(Sydney): Simon & Schuster, (2023). Sm. Sq. 4to. Orig. illust. boards. 
Unpaginated. Profusely illust. with frontisp., col. photographs and 
full‑page col. illustrations. Signed by author on title‑page. Fine.	 $100

49	 CHESTER AND DISTRICT. One Hundred and Ten Views. 
Chester, UK: B. Davies, n.d. Sm. 4to. Orig. textured cloth (shelf‑soiled; 
edges worn). Gilt. Profusely illust. with 110 photographs.	 $60
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50	 (CHINESE). A Bill. To prohibit the Employment of Chinese 
and Coolies upon the Gold Fields or Tin Fields of Queensland. 
(Brisbane: James C. Beal), 1883. F’scap folio. (2pp.). NOTE: This act 
was also cited as the “European Miners Protection Act of 1883”.	$50

51	 CHRISTIE’S. Property from the Collection of Her Royal 
Highness The Princess Margaret, Countess of Snowdon. Two 
Volumes. Volume I: Jewellery and Faberge, Tuesday 13 June 2006; 
Volume II: Silver, Furniture and Works of Art, Wednesday 14 June 
2006. London: Christie’s, 2006. 4to. Orig. illust. stiff wrappers. 
Profusely illustrated with over 900 b/w and col. photographs and 
text‑illusts. Endpapers illust. with Princess Margaret’s ownership mark. 
Newspaper article loosely inserted in Volume I. A fine set.	 $135

52	 CLANCY, Robert. The Mapping of Terra Australis. (Sydney: 
Universal Press, 1995). 4to. Orig. illust. boards. Dustjacket. (192pp.). 
Profusely illust., most in col. 1st edition. NOTE: A guide to early 
printed maps of Australia, Antarctica and the South Pacific.	 $75

53	 COBLEY, J. Sydney Cove, 1789‑1790. (Sydney): Angus and 
Robertson, (1963). 8vo. Orig. cloth (flecked and stained). Dustjacket. 
(xii, 354pp.). With col. frontisp., and double‑page map. 1st edition. 
Top edge of text block lightly foxed.	 $50

54	 COLLINS, D. (By J. Currey). David Collins: A Colonial 
Life. Melbourne: Miegunyah Press (MUP), (2000). Royal 8vo. Orig. 
cloth. Spine gilt. In illust. dustjacket. (xiv, 390, 2pp.). With portrait, 4 
full‑page col. plates, numerous b/w illusts., a map, and a family tree. 
1st edition with only 1250 copies. Associated newspaper articles and 
photographs loosely inserted. Previous owner’s name on front free 
endpaper.	 $70

55	 COLLINS, David. An Account of the English Colony in New 
South Wales: With Remarks on the Dispositions, Customs, Manners, 
&c. of the Native Inhabitants of that Country. To which are added, 
some particulars of New Zealand; compiled, By Permission, from the 
MSS. of Lieutenant‑Governor King ... London: Printed for T. Cadell 
Jun. and W. Davies, 1798. Thick 4to. Modern full calf. Blind‑stamped 
border. Spine with raised bands, gilt and morocco labels. (xx, xxxviii, 
ii, 618, iipp.). With engraved map, 1 fold. map, and 23 engraved plates 
depicting the earliest views of both the Colony and the Aboriginal 
inhabitants 18 of which full‑page. New endpapers. Includes the half 
title‑page and the list of engraved plates at rear. Some foxing and 
ageing of the paper, but a complete copy of the very rare 1st edition 
(F.263). NOTE: The supplementary volume issued separately in 1802 
is not included.	 $5,000

56	 COLT, H.S. and C.H. ALISON. Some Essays on Golf‑Course 
Architecture. With contributions by Dr. A. MacKenzie, Horace G. 
Hutchinson, John L. Low and others. Introduction and Commentary 
by Geoffrey S. Cornish and Fred Hawtree. (Worcestershire): Grant 
Books, 1990. 8vo. Orig. cloth. Gilt. (xiv, 78pp.). With frontisp., b/w 
photographs, diagrams and text‑illust. Lim. ed. of 700 copies of which 
100 are Publisher’s Presentation copies, this being No. 72. Fine.  	
		  $200



10

57	 COLVIN, H.M. (General Editor). The History of the King’s 
Works. 7 Volumes. Complete. Volume I: The Middle Ages; Volume II: 
The Middle Ages; Volume III: 1485‑1660 Part I; Volume IV: 1485‑1660 
Part II; Volume V: 1660‑1782; Volume VI: 1782‑1851; and, Plans. 
London: Her Majesty’s Stationery Office, 1976. Roy. 8vo. Orig. cloth. 
Dustjackets (occasional light wear around edges). Top edges coloured. 
With frontisps., b/w text illusts. 8 of which are fold. and b/w plates. 
4 large fold. plans housed in clamshell case with torn dustjacket. Fine 
set.		  $500

58	 COOK, James. (By J.C. Beaglehole). The Life of Captain 
James Cook. London: Adam & Charles Black, (1974). Thick 8vo. 
Orig. cloth. Gilt spine. Illustrated price‑clipped dustjacket. Top edge 
coloured. (xii, 760pp.). With 43 b/w and colour illusts., 1 fold. map and 
colour frontisp. 1st ed. Previous owner’s name on front free endpaper. 
Associated newspaper articles loosely inserted. Fine.	 $65

59	 COOK, James. A Voyage Towards the South Pole, and 
Round the World. Performed in H.M.S. the Resolution and Adventure, 
in the years 1772, 1773, 1774 and 1775. ... To which is included, 
Captain Furneaux’s Narrative ... 2 vols. (Adelaide: Libraries Board 
of South Australia, 1970). 4to. Orig. cloth (lightly marked). Spines 
labelled. With maps, charts and plates. Facsimile reprint of London 
1777 edition. Some foxing, otherwise a good set. (Australiana 
Facsimile Ed. No. 191).	 $200

60	 COOK, James. The Art of Captain Cook’s Voyages. Ed. 
by R. Joppien and B. Smith.3 vols. in four. Complete and all publ. 
Melbourne: OUP, (1985‑1987). 4to. Orig. cloth. Spines gilt. In illust. 
dustjackets. Profusely illust. in colour and b/w. In orig. captioned 
slipcase. Vol. I: The Voyage of the Endeavour, 1768‑1771; Vol. II: 
The Voyage of the Resolution & Adventure, 1772‑1775; Vol. III: The 
Voyage of the Resolution and Discovery, 1776‑1780 (Catalogue); 
Vol. IV: The Voyage of the Resolution and Discovery, 1776‑1780 
(Text). With a Descriptive Catalogue of all known original drawings 
and paintings of peoples, places, artefacts and events and original 
engravings associated with the Voyages. Fine set.	 $550

61	 COOPER, William T. (Plates) & Keith HINDWOOD 
(Text). A Portfolio of Australian Birds. Sydney: A.H. & A.W. Reed, 
(1968). Large 4to. Orig. cloth (foxed). Dustjacket (lightly faded and 
chipped; small tape mark). (60pp.). With b/w illust. and 25 full‑page 
colour plates. Occasional light foxing.	 $135

62	 COOPER, William T. and Joseph M. FORSHAW. The 
Birds of Paradise and Bower Birds. Sydney: Collins, (1977). Folio. 
Orig. qtr. buckram over cloth with gilt‑titled spine. Illust. dustjacket. 
In orig. cloth slipcase with buckram title‑label laid down. (304pp.). 
With double‑page map, 60 numerous full‑page col. plates and b/w 
illusts. by Australian ornithological artist William T. Cooper, including 
distribution maps. Light foxing on text‑block, prelim. pages and last 
page, otherwise a fine copy. NOTE: ‘This book follows in the footsteps 
of Gould and Bowdler‑Sharpe ... [and] ... will again bring to all the 
people of ... the world, the bird of paradise ‑ ... a gift to our land ...’ 
(M.T. Somare).	 $220
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63	 CURTIS, R.E. Building the Bridge. Fourteen lithographs 
celebrating the construction of the Sydney Harbour Bridge. Sydney & 
London: Collins, (1982). Folio. Orig. quarter cloth with illust. boards 
(faded spine). (34pp. text). With 14 full‑page b/w plates. Author’s 
inscription on half title‑page. NOTE: A reproduction of the original 
edition of 1933.	 $110

64	 (CUSTOMS BILL). A Bill. To Consolidate and Amend the 
Laws Relating to the Customs. (Brisbane: James C. Beal), 1872. 
F’scap folio. Tied as issued. (64pp.). Light foxing on page 1. NOTE: 
The discovery of gold, increased immigration and rapid development 
of trade infrastructure were addressed in the customs bills of 1872 and 
1873.		  $100

65	 DA VINCI, Leonardo. The Madrid Codices. 5 vols. 
(complete and all published). (Vol.1: Facsimile Ed. of Codex Madrid 
I...; Vol.II: Facsimile Ed. of Codex Madrid II...; Vol.III: Commentary by 
Ladislao Reti; Vol.IV: Transcription and Translation of Codex Madrid 
I by Ladislao Reti; Vol.V: Transcription and Translation of Codex 
Madrid II by Ladislao Reti.). (London): McGraw‑Hill Book Company, 
(1974). Roy. 8vo. Orig. red leatherette. Gilt. With num. facsimiles and 
text‑illusts. Light foxing on text blocks. In original shelf‑soiled slip case. 
Near fine set.	 $400

66	 D’ALBERTIS, L.M. New Guinea Exploration. (Extract from 
the Log‑Book of the Steam‑Launch “Neva”). (Sydney: Charles Potter, 
1877). F’scap folio. Wrapper. (14pp.). With 1 b/w fold. map. (Journal 
of the Legislative Council, Volume 27 Part 1). NOTE: Between 1875 
and 1877, Luigi Maria D’Albertis led expeditions deep into the interior 
of New Guinea, much of which was unexplored.	 $250

67	 DARWIN, C. Journal of Researches into the Natural History 
and Geology of the Countries visited during the Voyage of H.M.S. 
“Beagle” round the world, under the Command of Capt. Fitzroy, R.N. 
... London: Ward, Lock & Co., 1891. Sm. 8vo. Orig. pebbled and 
smooth green cloth (edges lightly rubbed). Gilt spine. (492, 20pp.). 
With portr., and 15 full‑page plates. Previous owner’s name on half 
title‑page. Some foxing throughout. Hinges cracked. (Minerva Library 
of Famous Books). NOTE: Tenth Edition.	 $110

68	 DARWIN, Charles. The Journal of A Voyage in H.M.S. 
Beagle. (London:) Genesis Publications, 1979. Thick 4to. Orig. half calf 
over vellum. Red and gold illust. on front. Spine with raised bands and 
decorative red and gilt illusts. Edges gilt. Preserved in green clamshell 
case with gilt illust. and red morocco titling label. (30, 844pp.). 
With green and black frontisp., 4 full‑page plates, and the Journal 
entirely reproduced in faithful facsimile from the author’s hand‑written 
original, held in The Royal College of Surgeons of England. Silk‑wove 
endpapers. Green ribbon marker. Ed. lim. to 500 copies of which 50 
copies have been bound by the Zaehnsdorf Bindery, this being one 
such copy bound by Zaehnsdorf numbered 179 and signed by “G.P. 
Darwin” and “R.D. Keynes”. Fine copy in a handsome binding. NOTE: 
In 1859 Charles Darwin published his “On the Origin of species by 
Means of Natural Selection”, which was to establish him as one of 
the pre‑eminent figures of the 19th century. The observations which 
provided the foundation for one of the most revolutionary theories 
ever put forward had been carried out by the author more than twenty 
years before and are recorded in this Journal.	 $1,350
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69	 DARWIN, Charles. The Origin of Species by Means 
of Natural Selection, or the Preservation of Favoured Races in the 
Struggle for Life. Sixth Edition. London: John Murray, 1873. 8vo. 
Orig. blindstamped green cloth (light flecking) with gilt lettering to 
spine (top and bottom edges lightly chipped). (xxii, 458pp.). With 
one fold. chart. Includes Historical Sketch and introduction at front 
and Glossary at end. Hinges cracked but holding. Very light foxing 
on endpapers. A near fine copy of the important sixth edition of 
this groundbreaking work. The last edition in which Darwin made 
corrections and revisions. It was the first to include the word “evolution” 
to describe the mechanism of natural selection and include a glossary 
making the text more accessible to non‑scientists. A fundamental work 
in our understanding of modern science.	 $1,000

70	 DAVIES, J.K. Athenian Propertied Families 600‑300 
B.C. Oxford: At the Clarendon Press, 1971. Roy. 8vo. Orig. cloth. 
Price‑clipped dustjacket (slight fading and wear; edges slightly chipped). 
(xxxii, 656pp.). With genealogical charts including loose fold. chart 
housed in pocket at end. 1st ed. Previous owner’s name on front free 
endpaper. Light foxing on top edge of text block, otherwise a very 
good copy.	 $250

71	 DEIGHTON, Len. XPD. London: Hutchinson, (1981). 8vo. 
Orig. cloth. Gilt. Dustjacket. (398pp.). 1st ed. Author’s signature on 
title‑page. Fine.	 $100

72	 DELBOS, Georges. The Mustard Seed. From a French 
Mission to a Papuan Church 1885‑1985. With an Introductory letter 
from the Right Honourable M.T. Somare, Prime Minister and a 
Foreword by Mr. Jean Guitton. Port Moresby: Institute of the Papua 
New Guinea Studies, 1985. Sm. 4to. Orig. illust. limp boards (small 
tear; edges faded). (xviii, 448pp.). With maps and b/w text‑illusts.	$75

73	 DENMEAD, A.K, G.W. TWEEDALE & A.F. WILSON. 
(Ed. by). The Tasman GEOSYNCLINE‑A Symposium. Papers read 
at a Symposium in honour of Professor Dorothy Hill held at Brisbane 
on 31st May and 1st June, 1973. Queensland: Geological Society of 
Australia Incorporated, July, 1974. Roy. 8vo. Orig. blue cloth. Gilt. (vi, 
410pp.). With portrait, text‑figs., tables including 1 folding and maps. 
Previous owner’s name stamp on front free endpaper.	 $75

74	 DIBB, Paul & Rhondda NICHOLAS. Restructuring the 
Papua New Guinea Defence Force. Strategic Analysis and Force 
Structure Principles for a Small State. Canberra: Strategic and 
Defence Studies Centre, 1996. Roy. 8vo. Orig. illust. wrapper. (xii, 
162pp.). With b/w map. Inscriptions on title‑page. Two associated 
pamphlets by Paul Dibb entitled ‘Working Paper No. 282. The Political 
and Strategic Outlook, 1994‑2003’ and ‘Planning a Defence Force 
Without a Threat’ loosely inserted.	 $50

75	 DIOR, Christian. Dior. 60 Years of Style. From Christian 
Dior to John Galliano. Preface by Bernard Arnault. Text by Farid 
Chenoune. Photography by Laziz Hamani. (London): Thames & 
Hudson, (2008). Folio. Orig. cloth. Dustjacket. (384pp.). Profusely 
illust. with 250 full and double‑page photographs most of which 
colour. Fine. A beautiful book celebrating the iconic fashion house 
Dior.		  $250
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76	 (DISTILLATION). A Bill to authorise Distillation by the 
Owners of Sugar Mills or Manufactories and Makers of Wine. (Brisbane: 
W.C. Belbridge, 1865). F’scap folio. Tied as issued. (12pp.).	 $50

77	 (DISTILLATION). A Bill. To Reduce into one Act and to 
Amend the Excise Regulations relating to the Distilling Rectifying and 
Dealing in Spirits and to the granting Duties of Excise upon Spirits 
distilled in Queensland. (Brisbane: James C. Beal), 1871. F’scap folio. 
Tied as issued. (62pp.).	 $75

78	 DOBSON, Rosemary. Greek Coins: A sequence of poems 
with line drawings by the author. Canberra: Brindabella Press, 1977. 
Oblong sm. 8vo. Orig. gilt‑illust. cloth. Dustjacket. (32pp.). With 4 
text‑illusts. Limited edition of 240 numbered copies. Signed by the 
author. Fine.	 $75

79	 DONALDSON, M. Kimberley Rock Art. Vol. I: Mitchell 
Plateau Area. (Mount Lawley, W.A.): Wildrocks Publications, (2012). 
Thick 4to. Orig. cloth. Dustjacket. (528pp.). Profusely illustrated in 
colour with many full‑page illusts. Associated letter and newspaper 
article loosely inserted. Fine.	 $175

80	 DONNE, John. Ten Love Poems. Original Etchings by 
Christine Tovey. Exeter: The Octabo Book Press, 1973. Roy. 8vo. 
Orig. green cloth. Gilt. With illust. title‑page and 10 black and white 
etchings with protective tissue guards. Limited edition of 50 numbered 
copies, this being No. 9. Occasional light foxing not affecting etchings, 
otherwise a fine copy. NOTE: An English poet, scholar and soldier, 
John Donne is one of England’s most influential literary figures. He is 
considered one of the main representatives of metaphysical poets.	
		  $1,000

81	 DOUGLAS, John. Report from the Joint Select Committee 
on the Petition of Mr. John Douglas. ... Brisbane: James. C. Beal, 
1872. F’scap folio. Tied as issued. (22pp.). Slight foxing around edges 
of title‑page. NOTE: Mr. John Douglas worked as a Agent‑General 
for Emigration, Queensland before resigning. This petition was put 
forward by Sir Samuel Griffith. It claims that Mr. Douglas’s honour and 
personal reputation was called into question with an official reprimand 
from the Government when they were accepting his resignation. As a 
result of the petition, he was mostly exonerated by the government.	
		  $75

82	 DREW, G.J. and J.E. CONNELL. Cornish Beam Engines 
in South Australian Mines. Special Publication No. 9. South Australia: 
Department of Mines and Energy, (1993). 4to. Orig. illust. boards. 
(192pp.). With illust. endpapers, b/w text‑illusts. and col. and b/w 
photographs. Previous owner’s name stamp on title‑page.	 $50

83	 DROOGLEEVER, Robin. A Matter of Honour. Being the 
History of the 5th Victorian Contingent in the Boer War (1901‑1902). 
With a Brief Biographical Sketch of all who served in the Unit. 
(Melbourne: Trojan Press, 2017). Thick Roy. 8vo. Orig. illust. stiff 
wrappers. (x, 666pp.). With maps and photographs. 1st edition. 
Author’s inscription on title‑page. Includes biographical roll.	 $50

84	 DROOGLEEVER, Robin. Colonel Tom’s Boys. Being 
the Regimental History of the 1st and 2nd Victorian Contingents in 
the Boer War. ... (South Melbourne: Printbooks, 2013). Roy. 8vo. 
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Orig. cloth. Gilt. Dustjacket. (xiv, 614pp.). With numerous illusts. 
and photographs including portraits. 1st ed. Author’s inscription on 
title‑page. Front hinge cracked but holding.	 $75

85	 DUMONT D’URVILLE. (By Edward Duyker). Explorer & 
Polymath. Otago U.P., (2014). Thick roy. 8vo. Orig. cloth. Dustjacket. 
(672pp.). With col. portrait, num. illusts. some of which are col., and 
maps. Previous owner’s name on front free endpaper. Fine.	 $65

86	 DUPAIN, Max and Jill WHITE. Dupain’s Beaches: Introd. 
by S. Smee. Text by M. Cawood. (Sydney): Chapter & Verse, (2000). 
4to. Orig. cloth. Dustjacket. (112pp.). Profusely illustrated with b/w 
photographic depictions. Fine. NOTE: This collection of Dupain’s 
photographs is, by his own admission, among his ‘best work’.	 $100

87	 DUPAIN, Max and Jill WHITE. Dupain’s Sydney. Introd. 
by Z. Edwards. Text by R. Staas. (Sydney): Chapter & Verse, (1999). 
4to. Orig. cloth. Dustjacket. (112pp.). Profusely illust. with b/w 
photographs, many full‑page. 1st edition. Inscription from author on 
title‑page. Fine.	 $75

88	 DYSON, Edward. Billy Bluegum; or, Back to the Bush. 
Illustrations by Norman Lindsay. Sydney: The Shepherd Press, 1947. 
Roy. 8vo. Orig. illust. boards (top of spine chipped). Dustjacket (heavily 
chipped; faded). (iv, 66pp.). With 69 illusts. by Norman Lindsay. 
Printed in double‑column. 1st ed. Inscription on front free endpaper.	
		  $55

89	 ELKIN, A.P. The Australian Aborigines. How to Understand 
Them. Sydney: Angus and Robertson, (1964). 8vo. Orig. cloth. 
Dustjacket (chipped edges; faded spine). (xxii, 394pp.). With col. 
frontispiece, 32 full‑page plates, diagrams and a double‑page map. 
Previous owner’s name on title‑page. Blue pen annotations.	 $50

90	 ELLIOT, D.G. (Abridged and ed. by Bob Raftopoulos) 
Birds of Paradise. Golden Age Illustrations. A Precursor Edition to 
the Facsmile Volume of Daniel G. Elliot’s ‑ A Monograph of the Birds 
of Paradise. Illustrations by Joseph Wolf ‑ Text by Daniel G. Elliot. 
Including commentary of Discovery from famous naturalist explorers, 
John Gould, D’Albertis, Wallace, Lesson, MacGillivray, Bernstein. ... 
(Brisbane: Oz Publishing Co., 1988). Folio. Orig. illust. limp boards. 
(52pp.). With 22 full page col. plates, map and portraits. Previous 
owner’s name on title‑page.	 $45

91	 (EMIGRATION). Two papers from 1891. (1) Indented 
Labourers from Germany and Italy. (Correspondence Relating to the 
Emigration of); and (2) Labourers from Italy. (Further Correspondence 
Relating to the Emigration of). (Brisbane: James C. Beal), 1891. 
F’scap folio. Stapled as issued. NOTE: In 1891, there was concern 
in Queensland about the lack of workers in the sugar cane districts of 
Burdekin and Bundaberg. A businessman, Chaiffredo Fraire, proposed 
the immigration of North Italians from Piedmont or Lombardy. He 
managed to convince 330 Italians to emigrate and over the next three 
decades, a number of them bought their own plantations. By 1925, 
44% of the sugar plantations in the Herbert River District were owned 
by Italians.	 $125

92	 ERI. V. The Crocodile. (Brisbane): The Jacaranda Press, 
(1970). 8vo. Orig. cloth. Dustjacket. (iv, 178pp.). 1st ed. Inscribed 
and signed by author on title‑page. 1st ed. Previous owner’s name on 
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front free endpaper. Light foxing on prelim. pages and last few pages, 
otherwise near fine. NOTE: The first published novel by a Papuan 
author.		  $200

93	 ETHERTON, P.T. Across the Roof of the World. A Record 
of Sport and Travel, Through Kashmir, Gilgit, Hunza, The Pamirs, 
Chinese Turkistan, Mongolia and Siberia. London: Constable and 
Company, 1911. Roy. 8vo. Orig. illust. green cloth (flecked; edges 
worn). Gilt. T.e.g. Other edges uncut. (xvi, 438pp.). With frontisp. 
portr., 130 b/w illusts. 10 of which are full‑page and 1 large fold. 
col. map. Ex‑lib. copy with stamps on title‑page. Slight toning on 
endpapers. Foxing on prelim. and last few pages. Small tear and tape 
repair to fold. map, otherwise a good copy.	 $100

94	 FARRELL, J. My Sundowner, and other Poems. Memorial 
Edition. Ed., with a memoir and notes, by Bertram Stevens. Sydney: 
Angus and Robertson, 1904. Sm. 4to. Orig. cloth (slightly flecked). 
Gilt. T.e.g. other edges uncut. (114, lxviiipp.). With portr. Ed. lim. to 
500 copies only, this being No. 35, initialled “B.S.” (Bertram Stevens). 
Toning on endpapers, otherwise a very good copy. Scarce.	 $85

95	 FERGUSON, J.A., Mrs. A.G. FOSTER, & H.M. GREEN. 
The Howes and their Press. Decorative initials by James Emery. 
Sydney: The Sunnybrook Press, 1936. 4to. Orig. cloth with printed 
title‑label on front cover. Dustjacket (toned spine; lightly chipped). 
(104pp.). With 18 tipped‑in facs., text‑figs., and decorative initials. Ed. 
lim. to 120 numbered copies, fully signed by the three contributors as 
well as the printer, “E.H. Shea”, this being No. 85. Uncut. Inscription 
on prelim. page. Two pages at beginning partly stuck together. Toned 
endpapers and foxing heavier on prelim. pages and last few pages, 
otherwise very good copy. Housed in lightly foxed slip‑case.	 $250

96	 FINUCANE, James. Distracted Settlement: New South 
Wales after Bligh. From the Journal of Lieutenant James Finucane 
1808‑1810. Edited & Introduced by A. Whitaker. (Melbourne): 
Miegunyah Press, (1998). 8vo. Original qtr. cloth over marbled 
boards. Dustjacket. (xxxii, 152pp.). With b/w illustrations and maps. 
Associated newspaper articles loosely inserted. Limited edition of 750 
copies. Previous owner’s name on front free endpaper. NOTE: This 
journal provides a new and valuable insight into life in the colony of 
NSW in the period between the deposition of Governor Bligh and the 
arrival of his successor, Lachlan Macquarie.	 $55

97	 FRANKLIN, Jane. (By F.J. Woodward). Portrait of Jane. 
A Life of Lady Franklin. London: Hodder and Stoughton, (1951). 8vo. 
Orig. cloth (small stain on back). Top edge coloured. (382pp.). With 
portrait, full‑page plates, and endpaper map. Associated newspaper 
articles loosely inserted. Previous owner’s name on front free 
endpaper. Slight toning and foxing on front endpaper, otherwise a 
very good copy.	 $100

98	 FRANKLIN, Miles. Childhood at Brindabella. My first 
ten years. (Sydney): Angus and Robertson, (1963). 8vo. Orig. cloth 
binding (lightly foxed). Gilt spine. (xiv, 162pp.). With portr., title‑vign., 
6 full‑page plates, and endpaper maps. 1st edition.	 $45

99	 GARCIA, John LB. Harold Hilton. His Golfing Life and 
Times. Worcestershire: Grant Books, 1992. Roy 8vo. Orig. cloth. 
Gilt. Dustjacket. (xvi, 122pp.). With col. frontisp., illust. title‑page, 
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text‑illusts. and b/w and col. photographs. Lim. ed. of 750 copies of 
which 100 are Author’s Presentation copies, this being No. 162. Light 
toning on front endpaper, otherwise fine.	 $75

100	 GARSAULT’S, M. De. M. De Garsault’s 1767 Art of the 
Shoemaker. An Annotated Translation by A.D. Saguto. Williamsburg, 
Virginia: The Colonial Williamsburg Foundation in association with 
Texas Tech University Press, (2009). 4to. Orig. cloth. Gilt spine. Illust. 
dustjacket. (xviii, 286pp.). Profusely illust. with frontisp., title‑vign. and 
b/w text‑illusts. Marbled endpapers. Fine. NOTE: A French botanist, 
zoologist and painter, Francois Alexandre Pierre de Garsault wrote 
‘Art du Cordonnier’ in 1767. It was the first major scholarly work to be 
written on Shoemakers and their trade.	 $250

101	 GEORGIADY, Peter. Compendium of British Club Makers. 
Forward by Eric Auchterlonie. North Carolina: Airlie Hall Press, 
1994. 8vo. Orig. illust. stiff wrappers. (xviii, 380pp.). With b/w illusts. 
Limited edition of 500 numbered and signed copies, this being No. 
219. Featuring short biographies on British Club Makers. 1st ed.	 $65

102	 GIBBNEY, J. and E. SPARKE. Canberra. 3 vols. (Vol. I: 
1820‑1913; Vol. II: 1913‑1953; Vol. III: 1954‑1980). Canberra: AGPS, 
1988‑1991. Royal 8vo. Orig. cloth. Dustjackets. With numerous 
illusts. of which some in colour, maps, and line drawings. Associated 
newspaper articles loosely inserted. Previous owner’s name on front 
free endpaper of Vol. III. Fine. Rare in 3 volumes. NOTE: Traces the 
physical and political development that turned a makeshift village into 
Australia’s national capital.	 $450

103	 GIBBS, May. Nuttybub and Nittersing. (Melbourne): 
Osboldstone & Co. Pty. Ltd., (1923). Small 4to. Original decorated 
boards with cloth spine (shelf soiled with rubbed edges). (vi, 88pp.). 
With colour frontispiece, illustrated title‑page, 20 full‑page plates, 
numerous text‑illustrations, and illustrated endpapers. 1st edition. 
Hinges strengthened. Slight foxing, otherwise a good copy.	 $300

104	 GIBBS, May. The Complete Adventures of Snugglepot and 
Cuddlepie. Sydney: Angus & Robertson, (1949). Sm. 4to. Orig. qtr. 
cloth with illust. boards (top and bottom of spine lightly worn; edges 
of boards toned). (vi, 220pp.). With col. frontisp., illust. title‑page, 
4 full‑page col. plates, numerous illustrations many of which are 
full‑page, and illust. endpapers. Occasional light foxing. A very good 
copy. NOTE: This work brings together the trilogy of Snugglepot and 
Cuddlepie, Little Ragged Blossom, and Little Obelia.	 $100

105	 GILLETT, K. and F. McNEILL. The Great Barrier Reef and 
Adjacent Islands. Sydney: The Coral Press, (1959). Roy. 8vo. Orig. 
cloth. (xiv, 194pp.). With col. frontisp., title‑vign., num. text‑illusts. of 
which some col. and many full‑page, and 4 maps. 1st ed. Inscription 
from Keith Gillett on front free endpaper.	 $60

106	 GILMORE, Mary. Pro Patria Australia and other poems. 
Illust. by Rhys Williams. Sydney: The W. H. Honey Publishing 
Company, n.d. (ab.1945). Sm. 8vo. Orig. illust. wrapper (shelf worn). 
(16pp.). With text‑illusts. Printed on unpaginated pink cards. Inscription 
from Aunty Mary to Leo on title‑page. Quite scarce.	 $50

107	 GLOVER, J.E. (Ed. by). Symposium on Archaean Rocks 
held at Perth, 23‑26 May 1970. Canberra: Geological Society of 
Australia Incorporated, December 1971. Roy. 8vo. Orig. illust. red stiff 
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wrapper. (viii, 470pp.). With num. b/w figs. 1 of which fold. and plates. 
Previous owner’s name on front cover and front free endpaper. Light 
foxing on text‑block.	 $60

108	 GOEDE, Christian Augustus Gottlieb. Translated by 
Thomas Horne. A Foreigner’s Opinion of England, Englishmen, 
Englishwomen, ...In Three Volumes. London: Printed for C. Taylor..., 
1821. Sm. 8vo. Orig. red half calf over marbled boards (edges worn; 
boards rubbed). Spines with raised bands, gilt and morocco labels 
(edges rubbed). B/w frontisp. in Vol. I. Previous owner’s label on inside 
of front covers. Some light foxing. 1st editions.	 $225

109	 GORDON, Adam Lindsay. Sea Spray and Smoke Drift. 
Melbourne: Thomas C. Lothian, 1909. Sm. 8vo. Orig. printed 
wrapper (lightly shelf‑soiled). (iv, 128, 4pp.). With portrait. Former 
owner’s name on front cover. Slight foxing.	 $45

110	 GOULD, John. Birds of Australia. Lansdowne Facsimile 
Edition. 8 vols. including supplement. Complete and all published. 
(Melbourne: Lansdowne, 1972‑1975). Elephant folio. Orig. full calf 
binding (bound by P.L. Marsh) as issued. Gilt. Top edge coloured. With 
full‑page col. plates. Limited editions. Orig. published 1848‑1869. 
Plates neatly numbered in pencil on top right corners. Fine. NOTE: 
John Gould was born in England in 1804. He spent his youth working 
alongside his father at the Royal Gardens in Windsor, where he 
developed skills as a taxidermist. By 1827 he had an appointment 
at The Zoological Society. The historic ‘Birds of Australia’ was a 
thirty‑year production of which two whole years were spent touring 
Australia. Between 1838‑1840 Gould and his wife Elizabeth, who was 
responsible for producing some 600 drawings for Birds of Australia, 
lived and travelled throughout Australia. Together they created the 
greatest work on Australian avifauna and perhaps Gould’s major 
ornithological achievement. He was considered the foremost authority 
on the subject and on numerous occasions during his career made 
public his concerns about the protection and preservation of many 
species, which, even in his day, was showing signs of elimination 
due to excessive shooting. Birds of Australia remains today the most 
comprehensive work on the subject, with few new species being added, 
and sadly, five have become extinct and at least twenty others are on 
the verge of extinction. Fine and complete.	 $2,200

111	 GOULD, John. Handbook to the Birds of Australia. 
(Melbourne): Lansdowne Press, (1972). Thick Roy. 8vo. Orig. cloth 
(light flecking on front cover). Gilt. Top edge coloured. With frontisp., 
and text‑illusts. The original edition was publ. in two vols. in 1865.	
		  $75

112	 “GOVERNOR MUSGRAVE” A Cruise in the Steamer 
“Governor Musgrave” Among the Islands in Spencer’s Gulf. January 
1907. Adelaide: J.L. Bonython & Co., 1909. (Reprinted from the 
Proceedings of the Royal Geographical Society of Australasia: South 
Australian Branch). 8vo. Red wrapper with original front cover tipped 
on. (viii, 162pp.). With illust. title‑page, b/w illusts. and 2 fold. maps. 
Inscription on title‑page. One of the maps toned, otherwise fine.	
		  $225

113	 GRANT, H.R.J. and D.M. WILSON III. Comp. and 
Ed. by. Selections from an Edwardian Golf Library 1900‑1914. 
Worcestershire: Grant Books, 2017. Roy. 8vo. Orig. green cloth with 
gilt. (526pp.). With illust. title‑page, col. frontisp., endpaper adverts., 
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b/w and col. illusts. Limited edition of 225 numbered and signed 
copies, this being No. 30. Housed in green slipcase with gilt. Fine. 
NOTE: An entertaining collation of golf history, art, humour, poetry, 
songs and rules.	 $250

114	 GREBERT, Rick. The Significance of Ribbon Colours 
on Medals Worn Since 1815 by Australians. (Dural, NSW: Landers 
Publishing, 2007). 8vo. Orig. illust. boards. Dustjacket. (136pp.). With 
col. illusts.	 $50

115	 GREEN, H.M. The Story of Printing. Sydney: W.T. Baker & 
Co., 1929. Sm. 8vo. Orig. cream boards with brown spine. (42pp.). 
With 2 tipped‑in b/w illusts. Previous owner’s name on front free 
endpaper. Offsetting from illusts. and slight foxing throughout.	 $45

116	 GUERARD, E. von. (By M. Tipping). Eugene Von 
Guerard’s Australian Landscapes. Preface by J. Burke. (Melbourne): 
Lansdowne Press, (1975). Oblong folio. Orig. illust. cloth. In orig. 
slipcase. (x, 118pp.). With 24 full‑page col. plates, and b/w illusts. 
Lim. and numbered ed. of 1,000 copies with slip signed by the author, 
this being No. 483.	 $150

117	 GUILFOYLE, W.R. Catalogue of Plants under Cultivation in 
the Melbourne Botanic Gardens, ... Melbourne: John Ferres, 1883. 
Sm. 4to. Orig. blindstamped green cloth with gilt (lightly flecked and 
marked; corners and edges of spine rubbed). (xii, 200pp.). With 2 
full‑page b/w illusts. and 5 plans 2 of which are fold. Inscription on 
front free endpaper. Broken hinge. Some foxing on prelim. and last 
few pages.	 $175

118	 GUNSON, N. Messengers of Grace. Evangelical Missionaries 
in the South Seas 1797‑1860. Melbourne: O.U.P., 1978. 8vo. Orig. 
cloth. Dustjacket. (x, 438pp.). With portr., 8 full‑page plates, 7 
full‑page maps and endpapers maps. 1st ed. Associated ephemera 
loosely inserted. Author’s signature on front free endpaper. NOTE: 
Includes list of Missionaries with brief biographies.	 $65

119	 GUNTHER, Robert T. The Greek Herbal of Dioscorides. 
Illustrated by a Byzantine A.D. 512. Englished by John Goodyer 
A.D. 1655. Edited and First Printed A.D. 1933. New York: Harner 
Publishing Co., 1959. 8vo. Orig. blue cloth with red label and gilt on 
spine (lightly rubbed). (x, 702pp.). With frontisp. and num. text‑illusts. 
Previous owner’s name on front free endpaper.	 $150

120	 HAMILTON, David. With the assistance of Father 
Howard Doherty, Mr. Samuel Cooper a.o. Early Aberdeen Golf. 
Golfing Small‑talk in 1636. Glasgow and Oxford: The Partick Press, 
1985. 8vo. Orig. boards with illust. (32pp.). With 3 full‑page b/w 
illusts. Limited edition of 450 numbered copies, this being No. 390 
signed by author. Printed and bound by Thomas Rae at The Black 
Pennell Press, Greenock. Fine.	 $75

121	 HAMILTON, George. A Voyage Round the World in His 
Majesty’s Frigate Pandora. With Foreword by A. Allan and an Essay 
by P. Gesner. (Sydney): Hordern House, (1998). 8vo. Orig. quarter 
calf with marbled boards. Title‑label on spine. Gilt. (38, 164pp.). With 
frontisp., half title‑vign., and text‑illusts. Reprint of 1793 ed. Limited to 
950 copies. Fine. (Australian Maritime Series No. 4).	 $75
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122	 HARDY, Frank. The Hard Way. The Story behind Power 
Without Glory. London: T. Werner Laurie, (1961). 8vo. Orig. cloth. 
Dustjacket (chipped and torn edges). (256pp.). With 4 full‑page 
plates. Associated newspaper article tipped in on front free endpaper. 
NOTE: Author’s account of his trial for criminal libel in the Supreme 
Court of Australia. Alan Marshall was on ‘The Frank Hardy Defence 
Committee’.	 $35

123	 HARDY, Thomas. Selected Letters. Edited by Michael 
Millgate. Oxford: Clarendon Press, 1990. 8vo. Orig. cloth. Dustjacket. 
(xxviii, 434pp.). With frontisp. portr. Previous owner’s name on front 
free endpaper.	 $55

124	 HARRER, Heinrich. The White Spider: The History of the 
Eiger’s North Face. Translated from the German by Hugh Merrick. 
London: Rupert Hart‑Davis, 1961. Royal 8vo. Original cloth. 
Price‑clipped dustjacket (lightly worn edges; light foxing on flaps). Top 
edge coloured. (240pp.). Numerous b/w plates, 2 colour plates and a 
double‑page map. 2nd Impression. Occasional slight foxing.	 $65

125	 (HARRIS, Alexander). Settlers and Convicts; or, 
Recollections of Sixteen Years’ Labour in the Australian Backwoods. 
By An Emigrant Mechanic. Two Volumes. First Half, XII; and, Second 
Half, XIII. London: Charles Cox, 1847. Sm. 8vo. Orig. illust. wrappers 
(worn spines). Uncut edges. Contemp. adverts. for Knight’s Weekly 
Volumes. Front and back cover on Second Half detached, otherwise 
in very good condition. Housed in a custom made clamshell case. 
NOTE: Alexander Harris came to New South Wales in the 1820’s. His 
observations of the young colony and the many people who made up 
this new society can be seen in this work.	 $750

126	 HARRISON, Frederic. The Choice of Books and Other 
Literary Pieces. London: Macmillan and Co., 1891. Sm. 8vo. Orig. 
cloth (slightly flecked). Gilt titling on spine. (448, 4pp.). Front hinge 
cracked. Toned endpapers. NOTE: This Edition is intended for 
circulation only in India and the British Colonies.	 $55

127	 HASLUCK, Paul N. (Ed. by). Metal Working. A Book of 
Tools, Materials, and Processes for the Handyman, ... London: Cassell 
and Company, n.d. 8vo. Orig. illust. cloth (light flecking; worn edges). 
Spine gilt. (viii, 760pp.). With 2,206 illusts. and working drawings. 
Front gutter partly exposed. Previous owner’s name stamp on front 
free endpaper. Toning on endpapers, otherwise a good copy.	 $75

128	 HI, Gen. Choi Hong. Taekwon‑Do. (The Korean Art of 
Self‑Defence). A Text Book for Beginning & Advanced Students. 
(Hong Kong: International Taekwon‑Do Federation, 1972). 4to. 
Orig. cloth. Gilt. Dustjacket (top and bottom edges of spine chipped). 
(518pp.). Profusely illust. with b/w photographs showing examples of 
moves and technique. including title‑page. Light foxing on endpapers 
and text‑block, otherwise a near‑fine copy. Rare. NOTE: General Choi 
Hong Hi is regarded as the Founder of Taekwon‑do and was responsible 
for the formation of the International Taekwon‑do Federation (I.T.F.) in 
Seoul, Korea in 1966.	 $350

129	 HIGHT, Jack. The Saladin Trilogy. 3 Volumes. Complete. 
(1): Eagle; (2): Kingdom; and, (3): Holy Wars. (London): John Murray, 
(2011‑2013). 8vo. Orig. cloth. Dustjackets. With title‑page illusts. 
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and double‑page maps. 1st editions. Limited editions of 100 copies 
numbered and signed by author, ‘Eagle’ being No. 60, ‘Kingdom’ being 
No. 92 and ‘Holy War’ being No. 22. Limited edition blindstamped on 
title‑pages. Foxing on top edge of text‑block, otherwise a fine set.	
		  $350

130	 HODGE, Harry. The Hill End Story. A History of the Hill End ‑ 
Tambaroora Goldfield. 3 vols. Complete and all published. (Newcastle: 
Hill End Publishers, 1966‑1972). 8vo. Orig. cloth. Dustjackets (lightly 
shelf‑soiled). With numerous full‑page plates, illusts., and maps. Illust. 
endpapers in Volume 3. Associated newspaper articles loosely inserted 
in all three volumes and tipped in on opp. page to title‑page in Volume 
1. Inscription on title‑page in Volume 1 and 3. Previous owner’s name 
on front free endpapers. NOTE: A local history of an area in New 
South Wales, including a list of people born in the district 1856 to 
1893.		  $150

131	 HODGKINSON, F. Frank Hodgkinson’s European 
Sketchbooks: Paris, 1947‑1950. (Kenthurst, NSW: Geebung Studios, 
1990). 4to. Orig. illust. limp boards (rubbed edges). (112pp.). Profusely 
illustrated mostly in colour, and with illust. endpapers. Signed by 
author on title‑page. Fine.	 $85

132	 HOLY BIBLE, The. Containing the Old and New Testaments 
Translated out of the Original Tongues and with the former Translations 
diligently compared and revised by his Majesty’s special command. 
Appointed to be read in Churches. Oxford University Press, n.d. Sm. 
8vo. Orig. calf. Spine with raised bands and gilt. A.e.g. (348, 8pp.). 
With title‑page vign. Marbled endpapers with gilt border.	 $300

133	 HOMER (inspired by). Hymni Homerici cum reliquis 
carminibus minoribus Homero tribui solitis et Batrachomyomachia. 
Addita est Demetrii Zeni Versio Batrachomyomachiae. et Theodori 
Prodomi Galeomyomachia. Textum recensuit. Carolus David Ilgen...
Published Halis Saxonum (Halle, Germany): e Libraria Hemmerdeana, 
1796. 8vo. Rebacked full leather. Embossed spine with gilt and morocco 
titling label. Text block has been speckled. (xxxvi, 676pp.). Bookplate 
on front paste‑down. Ex Libris Mure of Caldwell. Address written in 
pen on front endpaper. Some pencil annotations, otherwise excellent 
copy. NOTE: Composed for recitation at festivals between 800 and 
400 B.C., a collection of 33 hymns written in heroic hexameters in 
honour of the gods and goddesses of the ancient Greek pantheon. 
Accompanied by epigrams and the comic epic Batrachomyomachia 
(The Battle of Frogs and Mice). Connected with Homer’s name the 
hymns are today not to be believed to be written by the author of the 
‘Iliad and ‘’the Odyssey.’ Translated by Ilgen, Karly David; Prodromus, 
Theodore; Galeomyomachia and Zeno, Demetrius. Previous owner, 
William Mure became the Baron of the Scots Exchequer (1718‑1776) 
and friend of philosopher David Hume. An interesting association 
copy.		  $1,000

134	 HORNER, D.M. Crisis of Command. Australian Generalship 
and the Japanese Threat, 1941‑1943. Canberra: Australian National 
University Press, 1978. 8vo. Orig. cloth. Gilt. Dustjacket (plastic 
covering creased and chipped). (xxii, 396pp.). With 8 full‑page plates, 
and 11 maps. 1st ed. Associated newspaper articles loosely inserted. 
Annotations and toning on back endpaper. Previous owner’s name on 
front free endpaper.	 $85
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135	 HOROWITZ, Anthony. Trigger Mortis. With original 
material by Ian Fleming. (London): Orion, September 2015. 8vo. 
Orig. black cloth. Silver illust. on front cover and text on spine. Illust. 
dustjacket. All edges silver. (iv, 310pp.). With title‑page vign. and illust. 
endpapers. Lim. edition of 1,000 numbered and signed copies of the 
first edition, this being No. 484. 1st edition, 1st printing. Fine. NOTE: 
‘Literary legend James Bond returns to his 1950’s heyday in this 
exhilarating thriller by Sunday Times bestseller Anthony Horowitz’ 
(inside front flap).	 $100

136	 HUGHES, T. (By Ian Hancock). Tom Hughes QC. A Cab 
on the Rank. (New South Wales): The Federation Press, (2016). 8vo. 
Orig. cloth. Dustjacket. (xiv, 402pp.). With b/w photographs. 1st ed.	
		  $50

137	 HUNT, Fred. Foreword by Ian Hanger. Text by Victoria 
Garnons‑Williams. (Brisbane): Queensland Centre for Photography, 
(2014). Sm. 4to. Orig. cloth with tipped on colour illust. Profusely 
illust. with full‑page and double‑page b/w and col. photographs. Illust. 
endpapers. Inscription on title‑page. Fine.	 $100

138	 HURLEY, Frank. (By D.P. Millar). From Snowdrift to 
Shellfire: Capt. James Francis (Frank) Hurley 1885‑1962. Sydney: 
David Ell Press, (1984). Sm. 4to. Orig. cloth. In illust. dustjacket (a 
little rubbed). (160pp.). With portr., and numerous illusts. Lim. 1st 
ed. of 2500 copies. Occasional light foxing. NOTE: Hurley was one 
of Australia’s most daring and important photographers, from being 
in the Antarctic with Mawson and Shackleton to being an official 
cameraman during both World Wars, as well as being a pioneer 
photographer in Papua New Guinea.	 $65

139	 IDRIESS, Ion. L. The Australian Guerrilla. 6 Volumes 
complete. Book 1: Shoot to Kill; Book 2: Sniping; Book 3: Guerrilla 
Tactics; Book 4: Trapping the Jap; Book 5: Lurking Death; and, Book 
6: The Scout. (Uralla, NSW: Idriess Enterprises, 1999). Sm. 8vo. Orig. 
illust. wrappers with french flaps. Limited to 500 copies. Facsimiles of 
Angus and Robertson editions published in 1942. Fine set.	 $250

140	 (INDER, Stuart. Edited by). Tales of Papua New Guinea. 
Insights, Experiences, Reminiscences. (Roseville, NSW): Retired 
Officers’ Association of Papua New Guinea Inc., (2001) Roy. 8vo. 
Orig. boards. Dustjacket. (200p.). With title‑page illust. double page 
map and num. illustrations.	 $50

141	 JACK, Robert L. Report on the Argentine (Star) Silver 
Mines, Kennedy District, Queensland 1886. (Brisbane: James C. 
Beal), 1886. F’scap folio. Wrappers. (10pp.). With 2 maps. NOTE: 
The Argentine (Star) Silver Mine in the Kennedy District was a historic 
mining district in North Queensland.	 $125

142	 JACKSON, Holbrook. The Book About Books. The 
Anatomy of Bibliomania. New York: Avenel Books, (1981). Roy. 
8vo. Orig. red cloth. Dustjacket (faded spine). (668pp.). Fine. NOTE: 
Holbrook Jackson was an English publisher and writer. He wrote 
numerous books on books such as ‘Of the Uses of Books’, ‘The 
Printing of Books’ and ‘The Anatomy of Bibliomania’. He is recognised 
as a leading bibliophile of his time.	 $65
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143	 JARDINE, William (Sir). The Natural History of the Feline. 
... With a Memoir of Cuvier. Edinburgh: W.H. Lizars, 1834. Sm. 8vo. 
Contemp. half roan (chipped spine). (xiv, 17‑276pp.). With 34 (ex35) 
full‑page hand‑coloured plates of lions and tigers, a portrait of Cuvier, 
an additional engrv. title‑page with vignette, and woodcut text‑illusts. 
Previous owner’s name on title‑page. Some slight soiling in text. (The 
Naturalist’s Library: Mammalia, Vol.II).	 $250

144	 JIMBOUR ESTATE COMMISSION. Report with Minutes 
of Evidence taken before The Royal Commission Appointed to Inquire 
into and Report upon the following Matters in regard to the Position 
of the Settlers on the Jimbour Estate: .... Brisbane: Anthony James 
Cummings, 1919. F’scap folio. Stapled as issued. (12pp.). NOTE: One 
of the oldest stations on the Darling Downs, Jimbour was claimed by 
Henry Dennis on behalf of his boss Richard Todd Scougall in 1842. In 
1919, the family’s interest and a portion of land had to be signed over 
to the bank due to financial hardship. Jimbour Homestead is heritage 
listed.		  $100

145	 JOHNSTON, Alastair A. and James F. JOHNSTON. 
The Chronicles of Golf: 1457 to 1857. (United States): N.P., (1993). 
Thick Sm. 4to. Orig. qtr. cloth over blue boards. Spine gilt. Dustjacket. 
(viii, 734pp.). With illust. endpapers, illust. lim. page and 48 colour 
plates. Lim. ed. of 900 numbered copies signed by the authors, this 
being No. 68. Housed in illust. slip‑case. Fine.	 $350

146	 JOHNSTON, Alastair J. and Joseph S. F. MURDOCH. 
C.P. Clapcott And His Golf Library. Worcestershire: Grant Books, 
1989. 8vo. Orig. red cloth (slightly flecked). Gilt titling on front cover 
and spine. (80pp.). With frontisp., title‑page vign. and b/w illusts. 
Subscribers’ Limited Edition of 300 copies signed by authors and 
numbered, this being No. 243. Housed in lightly foxed slipcase.	$110

147	 KELLY, S. Eucalypts. Text by G.M. Chippendale and R.D. 
Johnston. 2 Vols. (Melbourne): Nelson, (1979‑1980). Sm. 4to. Orig. 
cloth. Dustjackets. Profusely illustrated. Newspaper article loosely 
inserted. Previous owner’s name on front free endpapers. 1st ed. Fine 
set. NOTE: The text comprises brief descriptions, notes, comments 
of the habitat and main characteristics of each species illustrated, 
together with their scientific and popular names.	 $125

148	 (KERR, Mr). Block of Land on Landsdowne Run. (Brisbane: 
Edmund Gregory), 1899. F’scap folio. Stapled as issued. (10pp.). With 
2 large fold. plans. NOTE: Established in 1861, the pastoral holding 
company ‘Lansdowne’ covered around 200,000 hectares and ran 
186,000 sheep. In 1866 they put up 30,000 acres for auction.	 $75

149	 KESSELL, S.L. The foresters’ manual. Parts 2‑5 in One 
Volume. Perth: Fred WM. Simpson, 1927. Roy. 8vo. Orig. red 
wrappers with white titling label (small marks on back). (118pp.). 
Inter‑leaved copy. Illust. Newspaper articles tipped in on back on page 
109. Previous owner’s name stamp and name on titling label. (West. 
Aust. Bulletin No. 39).	 $50

150	 KING, P.P. (By Marsden Hordern). King of the Australian 
Coast: The Work of Phillip Parker King in the Mermaid and Bathurst 
1817‑1822. (Melbourne U.P. 1998). Royal 8vo. Orig. cloth. Spine gilt. 
In illust. dustjacket. (xxii, 442pp.). With numerous full‑page col. and 
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b/w plates, text‑illusts., full‑page maps, 9 fold. charts in rear pocket, 
and illust. endpapers. (Miegunyah Press Series 2, No. 16). Fine. 
NOTE: Phillip Parker King (1791‑1856) was the son of Philip Gidley 
King, third Governor of New South Wales, and the first native‑born 
Australian to achieve flag rank in the Royal Navy. In a series of 
gruelling voyages between 1817 and 1822 he charted most of the 
North West coast of Australia.	 $85

151	 KOTZEBUE, O. von. (By Adelbert von Chamisso). A 
Voyage around the World with the Romanzov Exploring Expedition in 
the years 1815‑1818 in the Brig Rurik, Captain Otto von Kotzebue. 
Trans. and Edited by H. Kratz. Honolulu: Hawaii U.P., (1986). 8vo. 
Orig. cloth. Dustjacket. (xxiv, 376pp.). With portrait, map and illust. 
endpapers. Previous owner’s name on front free endpaper. Fine.	$90

152	 KREFFT, Gerard. The Mammals of Australia. With a Short 
Account of all the Species hitherto described. ... Sydney: Thomas 
Richards, 1871 (Facsimile reprint, Sydney 1978). Folio. Orig. half 
morocco over cloth. (viii, 4pp.). With 16 full‑page plates from illusts. by 
H. Scott and H. Forde. Lim. ed. of 350 copies numbered and signed, 
‘B.J. Marlow’, Curator of Mammals at the Australian Museum, this 
being No. 127.	 $250

153	 KRISHNAN, Usha R. Bala. Jewels of the Nizams. With an 
Essay by Narendra Luther. Photography by Bharath Ramamrutham. 
(New Delhi, India: Department of Culture, 2006). 4to. Orig. illust. 
boards. Dustjacket. (240pp.). Profusely illust. with b/w and col. 
photographs. Fine. NOTE: These stunning jewels belonged to the 
Nizams of Hyderabad who were reputed to be the richest men in the 
world. ‘...a unique collection of jewels that gives credence to legends, 
apocryphal tales and fading memories...’ (front flap).	 $200

154	 KRISTIAN, Giles. Raven. Blood Eye. London: Bantam 
Press, (2009). Roy. 8vo. Orig. cloth. Red text. Dustjacket. (348pp.). 
With title‑page illust. and 1 full‑page illust. Limited edition of 100 
copies stamped and numbered on title‑page, this being No. 62. 1st 
edition.		  $250

155	 LABOCCETA, Mario (Illust. by). Tales of Hoffman. 
London: George G. Harrap & Co., (1932). Roy. 8vo. Orig. illust. cloth 
(spine faded; edges rubbed). Defective dustjacket (back flap missing). 
Top edge coloured. (208pp.). With illust. title‑page and 46 col. illusts. 
10 of which are full‑page. 1st edition. Slight foxing on endpapers, 
otherwise a very good clean copy. NOTE: An Italian cartoonist and 
Painter, Mario Lacobetto, became known for his illustrations of 
cabarets in Paris and gallant journals during the Roaring Twenties. His 
illustrations for ‘Tales of Hoffman’ are considered some of his most 
remarkable work.	 $120

156	 LAUTREAMONT, Comte De. The Lay of Maldoror. 
Translated from the French by John Rodker. With the Introduction by 
Remy De Gourmont. (Great Britain): The Casanova Society, 1924. 
8vo. Orig. full vellum. Spine with gilt (toned). Uncut edges. (xxii, 
320pp.). With illust. title‑page and 3 plates. Printed on hand‑made 
Zanders paper. Lim. edition of 100 copies on large paper numbered 
and signed by translator, this being No. 86. Slight foxing on endpapers 
and light offsetting on front endpaper, otherwise near fine.	 $500
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157	 LAWSON, Henry. (By G. Mackaness). An Annotated 
Bibliography of Henry Lawson. Sydney: Angus and Robertson, 
(1951). Sm. 4to. Orig. cloth. Dustjacket (lightly chipped and faded). 
(viii, 102pp.). With col. portr., title‑vign., and 9 full‑page plates. Toned 
endpapers. Fine.	 $50

158	 LEAR, E. Ed. by Ray Murray. Edward Lear’s Indian Journal. 
Watercolours and extracts from the diary of Edward Lear (1873‑1875). 
London: Jarrolds Publishers, (1953). 8vo. Orig. cloth (flecked). Gilt. 
Price‑clipped dustjacket. (240pp.). With frontisp., 8 full‑page illusts. 
and 12 half tone illusts. 1st ed. Previous owner’s name on front free 
endpaper. Light foxing on endpapers.	 $60

159	 LHOTSKY, John. (Edited by A.E.J. Andrews). A Journey 
from Sydney to the Australian Alps undertaken in the Months of 
January, February and March, 1834. Hobart: Blubber Head Press, 
1979. 8vo. Original cloth. Dustjacket. (280pp.). With frontispiece, 8 
full‑page plates, and 2 folding maps. Edition limited to 530 numbered 
copies, this being an unnumbered copy. Previous owner’s name on 
front free endpaper. Fine.	 $85

160	 LINDBERG, Charles. Special Brooklyn Daily Eagle issue. 
“Lindberg at Paris in 33 1/2 Hours; Slept on Way; Ran through 
Storm”. New York City: Brooklyn Daily Eagle, May 22 1927. Folio. 
Featuring articles detailing the log of his flight, the reaction to his 
historic achievement and his mother’s reaction to her son ‘Lucky’ 
Lindberg’s success. Numerous contemp. adverts. An interesting piece 
of memorabilia. NOTE: Charles ‘Lucky” Lindberg’s historic non‑stop 
flight from New York to Paris was backed by a group of St. Louis 
businessman. The Orteig Prize which was offering $25,000 to anyone 
who could achieve such a feat was established in 1919 by Raymond 
Orteig. Lindberg’s plane was built specifically with extra fuel tanks. He 
left New York at 7:52 am on May 20th and landed at Le Bourget Field 
near Paris at 10:24 PM on May 21st. Overnight, Lindberg became 
a folk hero helping to ignite a worldwide interest in the future of 
aeronautics.	 $250

161	 LINDSAY, Jack. The Complete Works of Gaius Petronius 
done into English by Jack Lindsay. Comprising the Satyricon and 
Poems. London: Fanfrolico Press, n.d. (c.1927). Large 4to. Orig. half 
crimson vellum with marbled boards (corners bumped; lightly rubbed; 
small mark on back cover). Top edge gilt and other edges uncut. (viii, 
152pp.). With 100 full‑page etchings by Norman Lindsay. Privately 
printed for sale to subscribers only. The very rare ‘Australian’ Issue 
limited to 100 numbered copies only, fully signed ‘Jack Lindsay’. 
Desirable thus. NOTE: When Jack Lindsay took the Fanfrolico Press 
imprint to London in 1927, he produced this work for the English 
market in an edition of 650 copies, plus 100 numbered copies for 
Australia. This Special Australian Issue has become extremely scarce.	
		  $800

162	 LINDSAY, Lionel. (By J. Mendelssohn). The Art of Sir 
Lionel Lindsay. Vol.I: Woodcuts. (Sydney: Copperfield Publishing 
Company, 1982). Folio. Orig. full dark green morocco (slightly flecked). 
Gilt. Spine gilt and with raised bands. (180pp.). With num. b/w illusts. 
and fine descriptive text. Ed. lim. to 300 numbered copies of which 
this is unnumbered. Foxing on text‑block, otherwise a near fine copy.	
		  $400
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163	 LONGRIDGE, C. Nepean. The “Cutty Sark”. The Last 
of the Famous Tea Clippers. .. In Two Volumes. London: Percival 
Marshall & Co., (1933). 8vo. Orig. blue cloth with gilt. With num. b/w 
illusts. and 4 (ex 5) loose fold. plates housed at end of volumes. An 
interesting set.	 $75

164	 LORD, Margaret. Interior Decoration. A guide to furnishing 
the Australian Home. Sydney: Ure Smith, (1944). Sm. 4to. Orig. 
stiff illust. wrapper. (vi, 110pp.). With 8 full‑page col. plates by Elaine 
Haxton, and num. text‑illusts. 1st ed. Front hinge cracked.	 $40

165	 LYMBURNER, F. (By L. Klepac and H. Kolenberg). 
Francis Lymburner Drawings. ... Sydney: The Beagle Press, 1986. 
Sm. oblong 4to. Orig. illust. limp boards. (ii, 80pp.). With portr., and 
num. illusts. Assoc. newspaper clippings loosely inserted. Light foxing 
and toning on half title‑page, otherwise fine. NOTE: Catalogue of an 
exhibition held at the Tasmanian Museum and Art Gallery, 28 August 
‑ 28 September 1986.	 $50

166	 MAKIN, Charles J. S. With Pen and Camera in Three 
Continents. London: The Tribune Publishing Company, 1913. Roy. 
8vo. Orig. cloth (light flecking). Gilt. Top edge gilt. (xvi, 312pp.). With 
water colour frontisp., 3 text‑illusts., 2 full‑page water colour drawings 
by J.R. Skelton and 63 b/w illusts. Unopened pages. Hinges cracked. 
Toned endpapers. Very light foxing on prelim. pages and last few 
pages, otherwise a good copy.	 $100

167	 MANIFOLD, W.G. The wished‑for‑land. The Migration 
and Settlement of the Manifolds of Western Victoria. (Camperdown, 
Victoria: AUSBOOKS, 1986). Roy. 8vo. Illust. stiff wrappers. (240pp.). 
With b/w and col. plates, text‑illusts., genealogical chart, maps 5 of 
which full‑page and col., and illust. endpapers. Pencil underlining 
and annotations throughout. Previous owner’s name on front free 
endpaper.	 $45

168	 MARCHANT, L.R. France Australe. A study of French 
explorations and attempts to found a penal colony and strategic base 
in South Western Australia, 1503‑1826. (Perth: Artlook Books, 1982). 
Royal 8vo. Orig. cloth. Dustjacket. (xvi, 384pp.). With 8 full‑page 
col. plates, numerous full‑page illusts, text‑illusts and text maps. 
Bibliography (Manuscript Records: Books) pp. 359‑380. 1st edition. 
Author’s inscribed copy on title‑page. Previous owner’s name on front 
free endpaper. Fine.	 $70

169	 MARCHANT, S., P.J. HIGGINS, et al. Handbook of 
Australian, New Zealand & Antarctic Birds. 7 vols. in 9 (complete 
and all published), which includes Pts. A + B to both Vols. 1 and 7. 
... Melbourne: O.U.P., (1993‑2006). Small 4to. Uniformly bound in 
full dark blue cloth with gilt title to spines. All vols. in their orig. illust. 
dustjackets. With num. full‑page col. plates, maps, text‑illusts., and 
endpaper maps. Printed in double‑column. Volumes 2 to 7 are 1st 
editions. Associated ephemera loosely inserted. Previous booksellers 
sticker on inside of some front covers. Previous owner’s name on some 
front free endpapers. A near mint, entirely complete set including 
the loosely inserted gazetteer to Vol. 2. COLLATION Vol. 1 ‑ Pt. A: 
Ratites to Petrels; Vol. 1‑ Pt. B: Pelican to Ducks; Vol. 2: Raptors to 
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Lapwings; Vol. 3: Snipe to Pigeons; Vol. 4: Parrots to Dollarbird; Vol. 
5: Tyran‑flycatchers to Chats; Vol. 6: Pardalotes to Shrike‑thrushes; 
Vol. 7 ‑ Pt. A: Boatbill to Larks; Vol. 7 ‑ Pt. B: Dunnock to Starlings.	
		  $2,000

170	 MARSDEN, S. (By Eric Ramsden). Marsden and the 
Missions: Prelude to Waitangi. With introd. by P.H. Buck. Sydney: 
Angus & Robertson, 1936. 8vo. Original cloth. Dustjacket (slightly 
chipped edges; tape marks on inside flaps). (xxiv, 296pp.). With 
frontisp., 19 full‑page plates, and map. Associated newspaper article 
tipped in on opp. page to half title‑page. Author’s inscribed and signed 
copy on front free endpaper. Toned endpapers with tape marks. Light 
foxing on text‑block and edge of some pages.	 $85

171	 MARSHALL, A.J. The Men and Birds of Paradise. Journeys 
through Equatorial New Guinea. London: William Heinemann, (1938). 
8vo. Orig. cloth. Gilt spine. (xii, 300pp.). With 35 b/w plates, and 2 
maps in the text. 1st ed. Previous bookseller’s sticker on front free 
endpapers. Front hinge cracked. Toning on prelim. pages and last few 
pages. A good copy.	 $65

172	 MARSHALL, Marie. Tony Tithers. The Story of a Scottie. 
Drawings by John Magrath. Sydney: Shepherd and Newman, (1943). 
Sm. 4to. Orig. illust. boards with cloth spine (corners bumped). With 
illust. title‑page, illust. endpapers, b/w illusts. and 2 full‑page colour 
plates. Inscription opp. title‑page. Front hinge cracked.	 $150

173	 MASSOLA, Aldo. Aboriginal Mission Stations in Victoria. 
Yelta‑Ebenezer‑Ramahyuck‑Lake Condah. Melbourne: The Hawthorn 
Press, 1970. 8vo. Orig. cloth. Dustjacket . (120pp.). With b/w illusts. 
Previous owner’s name on front free endpaper. 1st ed.	 $60

174	 MATHEWS, G.M. A List of the Birds of Australia. Containing 
the Names and Synonyms connected with each Genus, Species, 
and Subspecies of Birds found in Australia, at present known to the 
author. London: Witherby & Co.,1 913. Royal 8vo. Orig. illust. cloth 
(light flecking and fading). Gilt. (xxviii, 454pp.). With title‑vign., and a 
double‑page col. map at end. Associated newspaper articles loosely 
inserted. Previous owner’s name on front free endpaper. Toning on 
endpapers. Light foxing on prelim. pages and last few pages, otherwise 
a good copy.	 $90

175	 MATTHEWS, Chas. J. Ed. by. The Weekly Times Farmers’ 
Handbook. A comprehensive epitome of the Wealth of information 
which has appeared in the Farmers’ Pages of the Weekly Times. Third 
Revised Edition. Melbourne: The Herald and Weekly Times, n.d. 
(Circa. 1950). 8vo. Orig. illust. boards (small mark on front cover). 
(264pp.). With num. illusts., diagrams, graphs, and adverts. Light 
toning on endpapers.	 $55

176	 MAWSON, D. (By Lincoln Hall). Douglas Mawson: The 
Life of an Explorer. (Sydney: New Holland Publishers, 2000). 4to. 
Orig. printed boards. In illust. dustjacket. (224pp.). With title‑vign., 
b/w plates some full‑page, and endpaper maps. First edition. Fine.	
		  $45

177	 McCORMICK, T. et al. First Views of Australia 1788‑1825: 
A History of Early Sydney. (Sydney): David Ell Press, (1987). 4to. 
Orig. cloth with gilt‑titled front cover and spine. Dustjacket. (340pp.). 
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Profusely illust. with portrait, full‑page col. and b/w plates, maps, 
charts, text‑illusts., and illust. endpapers. Limited 1st edition. Slight 
foxing on half title‑page and last page, otherwise fine. A beautiful 
collection of early Australian art and a definitive reference.	 $200

178	 McCULLOUGH, Colleen. The Thorn Birds. New York: 
Harper & Row, (1977). 8vo. Orig. blind stamped illust. cloth. Spine 
gilt. In illust. dustjacket. (x, 530pp.). 1st edition. Signed and inscribed 
by the author. Light foxing on endpapers. Uncut.	 $150

179	 McCULLOUGH, Colleen. Tim. A novel. New York: Harper 
& Row, (1974). 8vo. Orig. cloth. Dustjacket. (6,250pp.). 1st ed. of 
the author’s first novel. Author’s signature on dedication page. Light 
foxing on text block.	 $100

180	 MENZIES, R.G. (By A.W. Martin). Robert Menzies: A 
Life. 2 vols. (Vol. 1: 1894‑1943; Vol. 2: 1944‑1978). Melbourne U.P. 
1993‑(1999). Roy. 8vo. Orig. cloth. Spines gilt. In illust. dustjackets. 
Illustrated. Author’s signed copy. Previous owner’s name on front free 
endpaper. Fine crisp copies.	 $90

181	 MEYLAN, Vincent. The Secret Archives of Boucheron. 
(Suffolk): Antique Collectors’ Club, (2011). Obl. 4to. Orig. black 
cloth with gilt. Dustjacket. (298pp.). With illust. endpapers, frontisp., 
title‑page illusts. and numerous b/w and col. photographs. Fine. NOTE: 
Founded in 1858 by Frederic Boucheron. This was the first jeweller 
to open a boutique on the Place Vendome and they quickly became 
known for their unusual gemstone choices and daring designs.	 $225

182	 MEYLAN, Vincent. Van Cleef & Arpels. Treasures and 
Legends. (Suffolk): Antique Collectors’ Club, (2012). 4to. Orig. cloth. 
Dustjacket (tape mark at bottom of spine). (344pp.). With b/w and col. 
photographs and illusts. many of which full‑page. NOTE: Van Cleef & 
Arpels jewellery was born out of the marriage of Alfred Van Cleef and 
Estelle Artpels, both of whom had a passion for precious stones.	$150

183	 MILLER, Ann (Edited by). The Biographical Dictionary of 
the Australian Senate. Two Volumes complete. Volume 1: 1901‑1929; 
Volume 2: 1929‑1962. Introduction by the Clerk of the Senate Harry 
Evans. (Melbourne University Press, 2000‑2004). Roy. 8vo. Orig. 
cloth. Dustjackets. With b/w portraits and illust. endpapers. 1st 
editions. Previous owner’s name on title‑page. A very good set.	 $60

184	 MILLER, Harry Tatlock (Ed. by). Manuscripts. 5 Issues 
(missing No. 2). No. 1: The Book Nook Miscellany; No. 3: A 
Miscellany of Art and Letters; No. 4: A Miscellany of Art and Letters; 
No. 5: A Miscellany of Art and Letter; and. No. 6: A Miscellany of 
Art and Letters. Geelong: The Bookshop, 1932‑1933. 8vo. Orig. 
illust. wrappers (faded spines; spine on No. 3 worn off). Yapp edges 
(lightly chipped). With lino‑cuts 3 of which are tipped‑in on Issue No. 
1 including frontisp., pen drawings, title‑page vigns. and b/w illusts. 
Contemp. adverts at ends. Previous owner’s name on front free 
endpapers.	 $300

185	 (MILLER, Max). By Joe Eisenberg. The Universe of 
Max Miller. (Sydney: Art Atrium), 2023. Sm. oblong 4to. Orig. black 
boards with gilt. Illustrated dustjacket. (210pp.). With illust. endpapers, 
photographs and col. illusts. some of which full‑page. 1st edition. 
Signed by author and wife of Max Miller. Fine.	 $175
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186	 MILLISS, R. Waterloo Creek. The Australia Day Massacre of 
1838: George Gipps and the British Conquest of New South Wales. 
(Melbourne): McPhee Gribble, (1992). Thick Small 4to. Original 
cloth. Dustjacket. (xxiv, 966pp.). With frontispiece, numerous b/w 
illustrations, and maps. Associated newspaper article loosely inserted. 
Fine. NOTE: A comprehensive account of the dramatic events of 
1838, against the background of the fate of the Aborigines of SE 
Australia in the first 50 years of European settlement.	 $125

187	 MITCHELL, T.L. (By William C. Foster). Sir Thomas 
Livingston Mitchell and his World 1792‑1855. Surveyor‑General of 
New South Wales 1828‑1855. (Sydney): Institution of Surveyors, 
(1985). Royal 8vo. Orig. cloth. Dustjacket (lightly faded spine). (viii, 
594pp.). With portrait, 28 illusts. most full‑page, and 8 maps of which 
3 are double‑page. 1st edition. Previous owner’s name on front free 
endpaper. Toning from newspaper article on pages 160 and 161.	$65

188	 MONTGOMERY, A. Geological Survey of the Lefroy 
Goldfield. Progress Report. N.P. 1896. F’scap. folio. Wrapper. 
(xlviiipp.). With report on Tasmanian Silurian Fossils by R. Etheridge 
including full‑page illust. (Journals and Papers of Parliament, 
Vol. XXXV, 1896. Part of “Report of the Secretary for Mines for 
1895‑6”).	 $75

189	 MOORE, Clive. Kanaka. A History of Melanesian Mackay. 
Port Moresby: Institute of Papua New Guinea, (1985). 8vo. Orig. 
illust. stiff wrappers (small sticker on front cover). (xxvi, 420pp.). With 
b/w photographs and maps. 1st edition. Previous owner’s name on 
title‑page.	 $40

190	 MOORE, D.R. Islanders and Aborigines at Cape York. An 
ethnographic reconstruction based on the 1848‑1850 ‘Rattlesnake’ 
Journals of O.W. Brierly and information obtained from Barbara 
Thompson. Canberra: Aust. Inst. Abor. Stud., 1979. Roy. 8vo. 
Orig. illust. limp boards. (xii, 340pp.). With double‑page title illust., 
19 full‑page illusts., 12 text‑illusts., 5 full‑page maps, and errata‑slip 
tipped‑in. Previous owner’s name on half title‑page.	 $100

191	 MOORE, Roger. My Word is my Bond. London: Michael 
O’Mara Books, 2008. 8vo. Orig. black cloth. Silver lettering on 
spine. Limited edition of 1,000 signed and numbered copies. Housed 
in slipcase with silver illust. and lim. ed. sticker. 1st UK Edition. In 
original shrink‑wrap. Fine. NOTE: Sir Roger George Moore portrayed 
Ian Fleming’s James Bond in seven films between 1973 to 1985. 
Outside of OO7 and acting, he was involved in charity work and was 
appointed Commander of the Order of the British Empire in 1998 for 
services to UNICEF.	 $350

192	 MORETON, John F. The Golf Courses of James Braid. 
Worcestershire: Grant Books, 1996. Roy. 8vo. Orig. cloth. Gilt. 
Dustjacket. (x, 126pp.). With col. frontisp., illust. title‑page and 
text‑illusts. Fold. plan in pocket at end. Lim. ed. of 525 Copies of 
which the first 75 are the Author’s Limited Edition, this being No. 443 
signed by Author. Fine.	 $100

193	 MOUNTFORD, C. P. Nomads of the Australian Desert. 
(Adelaide): Rigby, (1976). Thick sm. 4to. Orig. cloth. Spine gilt. 
Dustjacket. (628pp.). With b/w frontisp. map, num. full‑page col. and 
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b/w illusts., and 1 fold. col. plate. 1st ed. Fine. NOTE: As the secret 
and sacred rites of the Aborigines are herein recorded, the publication 
was withdrawn and suppressed from sale soon after publication; 
hence few copies remain in circulation. Of all of Mountford’s work, 
this narrative of the 1940 University of Adelaide Expedition to the 
Western Desert, published in the last year of his life, is considered by 
many to be his most important.	 $400

194	 MOUNTIER, M., BARRIE, D.M. and CLARK, G. Notable 
Australian Thoroughbreds. Martinborough, N.Z.: Alister Taylor, 
(1981). Oblong 4to. Orig. qtr. gilt‑dec morocco with gilt‑titled spine 
(slightly marked). Preserved in the orig. illust. solander case. (viii, 
318pp.). With tipped‑in full‑page col. plates and numerous text‑illusts. 
Lim. ed. of 3,500 numbered copies, this being No. 272. Light 
offsetting on title‑page, otherwise fine.	 $200

195	 MULVANEY, D.J. and J. GOLSON. (Ed. by). Aboriginal 
Man and Environment in Australia. Canberra: ANU Press, 1971. 
Royal 8vo. Orig. cloth. Spine gilt. Dustjacket. (xxii, 390pp.). With 
maps, text‑figs., tables, 16 full‑page b/w plates, and endpaper maps. 
For Review Slip tipped in on front endpaper. Previous owner’s name 
on front fly‑leaf. Small tape marks on endpapers, otherwise a very 
good copy.	 $65

196	 MUNRO, R.W. Scottish Lighthouses. (Stornoway, Lewis): 
The Thule Press, (1979). 8vo. Orig. cloth (slight wear). Dustjacket. 
(308pp.). With text‑illusts., maps and illust. endpapers. 1st ed. 
Inscription on front free endpaper. NOTE: ‘The first comprehensive 
account of the Scottish lighthouse service, told at a period of dramatic 
change. ...’ (inside front flap).	 $75

197	 NASHAR, B. The Geology of the Hunter Valley. (Brisbane): 
The Jacaranda Press, (1964). 8vo. Orig. illust. cloth. (viii, 96pp.). 
With 1 full‑page col. plate, num. text‑illusts., diagrs. & maps. Previous 
owner’s name on front free endpaper. 1st edition.	 $40

198	 NAVARRE, Eugenie. The Cane Barracks Story. (Carindale, 
QLD: Glass House Books, 2008). 4to. Orig. illust. stiff wrappers. 
(118pp.). With b/w photographs. Illust. endpapers.	 $40

199	 NEARY, Henry H. Ghosts of the Goldfields. Pioneer 
Diggers and Settlers on the Turon. A Book of Reminiscences ... 
Sydney: C. Merritt, 1940. 8vo. Orig. illust. cloth. (190pp.). With 
portr., numerous plates and text‑illusts. Author’s inscription on half 
title‑page. Associated letter from author tipped in on front free 
endpaper. Newspaper article tipped in on opp. page to half title‑page. 
Light toning on half title‑page and light foxing on top edge of text 
block, otherwise a near fine copy with nice association. Rare.	 $350

200	 (NEW SOUTH WALES). Storage and Transit of Explosives. 
(Regulations). (Sydney: Charles Potter), 1876‑7. F’scap folio. Wrapper. 
(6pp.). (Journal of the Legislative Council, 1876‑7, Volume 27 Part 
1). NOTE: Significant legislation around the storage and transit of 
explosives was introduced in response to an increased amount of 
explosives being stored in and around Sydney harbour.	 $80
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201	 NEWBURY, Genevieve. Mother of Ducks with Echoes on 
the Wind. (Glen Innes: Genevieve Newbury, 1986). 8vo. Orig. faux 
leather. Dustjacket. (viii, 130pp.). Numerous b/w illustrations. A good 
copy.		  $55

202	 (NEWTON, Isaac). The Mathematical Works of Isaac 
Newton. 2 Volumes. Assembled with an Introduction by Dr. Derek 
T. Whiteside. New York: Johnson Reprint Corporation, 1964‑1967. 
Roy. 8vo. Orig. quarter cloth over boards. Dustjackets (lightly 
shelf‑soiled). Top edges coloured. With b/w text‑illusts. and 8 fold. 
illusts. Light foxing on prelim. pages and last few pages.	 $400

203	 NILAND, D’arcy. Call Me When The Cross Turns Over. 
Sydney: Angus and Robertson, (1957). 8vo. Orig. cloth. In slightly 
chipped dustjacket. (256pp.). 1st ed.	 $50

204	 NILSON, Alfred. The Story of the Amoy. New York: Story 
Book Nook, n.d. Sm. 8vo. Orig. illust. wrapper (edges lightly worn and 
chipped). (96pp.). With frontisp. and 5 full‑page b/w illusts. NOTE: 
The story of an American member of the crew of the first Chinese junk 
to enter the Atlantic on its way around the world.	 $40

205	 NORTH, A.J. Nests and Eggs of Birds Found Breeding 
in Australia and Tasmania. ... Vol. I. Melbourne: O.U.P., (1984). 
4to. Orig. cloth. Spine gilt. In illust. dustjacket. (6, xii, 366, 16pp.). 
With numerous full‑page b/w and sepia‑tone plates, and text illusts. 
Foreword by Walter Boles. (Facsimile reprint, first published by the 
Australian Museum, Sydney, in 1901‑1904). Previous owner’s name 
on front free endpaper. Light toning on endpapers.	 $60

206	 O’GRADY, John. The Things They Do To You. Illustrated 
by “Wep”. Sydney: Ure Smith, (1963). 8vo. Orig. illust. cloth binding 
(shelf‑soiled). (208pp.). With double page title‑illust., numerous 
text‑illusts. most full‑page, and illust. end‑papers. Signed by the 
author.		  $60

207	 OLLEY, Margaret. (By Meg Stewart). Far from a Still Life. 
(Sydney): Random House, (2005). Roy. 8vo. Orig. cloth. Spine gilt. 
In illust. dustjacket. (xviii, 568pp.). With num. full‑page col. and b/w 
plates, text‑illust., a full‑page map, and illust. endpapers. 1st edition. 
Inscription from author on title‑page. Yellowing around edges of 
pages.		  $60

208	 OLSEN, John. Drawn from Life. Sydney: Duffy & Snellgrove, 
(1997). 8vo. Orig. cloth. Dustjacket. (354pp.). With red text‑illusts. and 
col. illusts. Inscription author on title‑page. 1st edition.	 $65

209	 OPPENHEIM, Peter. The Fragile Forts: The Fixed Defences 
of Sydney Harbour 1788‑1963. (Loftus, NSW: Australian Military 
History Publications, 2005). Oblong 8vo. Orig. cloth (lightly flecked). 
Dustjacket. (xxvi, 326pp.). With full‑page plates, text‑illusts. and maps. 
Text printed in double‑column. First edition. Fine.	 $75

210	 OTTAVIANO, Chiara (Ed. by). Bvlgari. The Story, The 
Dream. New York: Rizzoli, (2019). 4to. Orig. illust. boards. (328pp.). 
Profusely illust. with b/w and col. photographs. Illust. endpapers. 
Fine.		  $225
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211	 (PALMER, A.H.). Suspension of Emigration, and 
Re‑Organization of the Agent‑General’s Department. Brisbane: James 
C. Beal, 1879. F’scap folio. Tied as issued. (10pp.). NOTE: In 1879, 
it was suggested that emigration to Queensland be suspended due to 
a decrease in revenue and the money markets. Sub‑Agents who were 
seen unloyal to the Government and the Colony’s future were also 
cited as an issue.	 $75

212	 PAPI, Stefano and Maria Gabriella of Savoy. Jewellery 
of the House of Savoy. Foreword by Michael of Greece. (Milan: Electa, 
2007). 4to. Orig. cloth. Illustrated dustjacket. (202pp.). With b/w and 
col. photographs, illust. endpapers and genealogical chart. Fine.	$225

213	 PARER, D. and G. SILK. (By N. McDonald & P. Brune). 
200 Shots: Damien Parer, George Silk, and the Australians at War in 
New Guinea. (Sydney): Allen & Unwin, (1998). Sm. 4to. Orig. cloth. 
Spine gilt. Dustjacket. (x, 198pp.). Profusely illustrated in b/w with 
full‑page and double‑page plates, text‑illusts., and illust. endpapers. !st 
ed. NOTE: The work of two great war photographers.	 $50

214	 PARK, Ruth. The Sixpenny Island. Sydney: Ure Smith, 
(1968). 8vo. Orig. cloth. Price‑clipped dustjacket. (126pp.). With 
title‑vign., text‑illusts. by D. Cox, and endpaper maps. 1st ed. Previous 
owner’s name on front free endpaper. Some light foxing. NOTE: 
Children’s novel set in the Great Barrier Reef of Australia.	 $40

215	 PARKINSON, R. Thirty Years in the South Seas. Land 
and People, Customs and Traditions in the Bismark Archipelago and 
on the German Solomon Islands. Ed. by B. Ankermann. Transl. by 
J. Dennison and J.P. White. Bathurst: Crawford House Publishing, 
(1999). Tall 4to. Orig. cloth. Dustjacket. (xxxvi, 378pp.). With num. 
illusts. Previous owner’s name on front free endpaper. Associated 
letter loosely inserted. Fine.	 $60

216	 PARKINSON, Sydney. A Journal of a Voyage to the South 
Seas, in His Majesty’s Ship, The Endeavour. ... (Adelaide: Libraries 
Board of South Australia, 1972). Folio. Orig. cloth (corners bumped). 
(2, xxiv, 214pp.). With charts and plates. (Aust. Facsimile Eds. No. 
A34). Reprint of London 1773 edition.	 $150

217	 PASSEY, Kevin J. Lachlan Landmarks. Bushranger Sites 
of Mid‑N.S.W. (Morwell, Victoria: By the author, 1986). Royal 8vo. 
Orig. illust. boards (faded spine). (xvi, 180pp.). With title‑vign., maps 
and numerous illusts. Inscribed and signed by the author. Associated 
articles loosely inserted. Previous owner’s name on front free endpaper. 
Fine.		  $75

218	 PATERSON, A.B. Three Elephant Power, and Other Stories. 
Sydney: Angus & Robertson, 1924. 8vo. Orig. red cloth (some aging 
to cloth). (164pp.). Bookplate inside front cover. Endpaper toned.	$45

219	 PELTASON, Ruth. Jewelry from nature. Amber, Coral, Horn, 
Ivory, Pearls, Shell, Tortoiseshell, Wood, Exotica. (London): Thames & 
Hudson, (2010). Sm. Sq. 4to. Orig. cloth. Dustjacket. (224pp.). With 
over 350 colour illusts. and double page illust. title‑page.	 $125
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220	 PENNEFATHER, Capt. Explorations in the Gulf of 
Carpentaria, and Surveys in the Vicinity of Point Parker. (Capt. 
Pennefather’s Report Upon). (Brisbane: James C. Beal), 1880. F’scap 
folio. Wrapper. (4pp.). With large fold. map. NOTE: Born in Geneva in 
1848. Charles Pennefather had a successful career with the Imperial 
Navy. This included patrolling around the Gulf of Carpentaria during 
which he named a large river after himself.	 $70

221	 PEPYS, S. The Diary of Samuel Pepys. A new and complete 
transcription edited by R. Latham and W. Matthews. ... Complete in 
11 vols. incl. Companion Vol. and Index. London: George Bell and 
Sons/Unwin Hyman, (1971‑1983). 8vo. Original cloth. Gilt. Top edges 
dyed. Dustjackets. With portrs., plates, and illusts. Folding map tipped 
in at end of Volume II. Associated newspaper articles loosely inserted. 
Previous owner’s name on front free endpaper of some volumes. Small 
pen mark on bottom text block of Volume XI. Light foxing and toning 
on prelim. pages in most volumes, otherwise a very good set. NOTE: 
The detailed private diary that Pepys kept from 1660 until 1669 was 
first published in the 19th century and is one of the most important 
primary sources for the English Restoration period. It provides a 
combination of personal revelation and eyewitness accounts of great 
events, such as the Great Plague of London, the Second Dutch War, 
and the Great Fire of London.	 $375

222	 PHILLIP, (Arthur). The Voyage of Governor Phillip to 
Botany Bay; with an Account of the Establishment of the Colonies 
of Port Jackson & Norfolk Island; compiled from Authentic Papers, 
which have been obtained from the several Departments. To which are 
added, the Journals of Lieuts Shortland, Watts, Ball, & Capt. Marshall; 
with an Account of their New Discoveries. ... London: John Stockdale, 
1789. 4to. Full modern calf binding. Spine with raised bands, gilt and 
morocco title label. (2, 6, ii, viii, 8, 4, x, 298, lxxiv, 2pp.). With portrait, 
engraved title page with vignette, facsimile maps, charts, views, and 
plates some of which are folding. New endpapers. Foxing on title‑page 
and frontisp. portrait. Offsetting and foxing of plates as usual, 
otherwise a good, entirely complete copy of the rare First Edition, 
collating accurately with Ferguson 47, complete with the errata page, 
list of subscribers, and the very rare leaf of advertisements at the rear, 
often missing. NOTE: The official account of the Voyage of the First 
Fleet and the foundation of English settlement in Australia, based on 
the Governor’s journals and dispatches. Reaching Botany Bay in 1788, 
Phillip declared it unsuitable and sailed on to Port Jackson, where the 
colony was ultimately established at Sydney Cove. Phillip completed a 
full survey of Sydney Harbour, ‘one of the finest in the world, in which 
a thousand sail of the line might ride in perfect security’. In addition to 
Governor Phillip’s journals and dispatches there is a chapter on New 
South Wales fauna, appendices detailing the routes of various ships to 
Botany Bay, and the appendix containing approximately 800 names 
of convicts brought out on the first fleet. The importance of this book 
cannot be overstated. ‘No collection (of Australiana) can be complete 
without a copy’ (Davidson), and Wantrup notes that ‘as a detailed and 
officially sanctioned account of the new colony, the first edition of 
Stockdale’s Phillip is a key work and essential to any serious collection 
of Australian books’.	 $3,750
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223	 PHILLIPS, George. Cattle Creek District. Report. ... 
(Brisbane: George Arthur Vaughan), 1904. F’scap folio. Stapled as 
issued. (6pp.). With large fold. map and full‑page text‑illust. NOTE: 
Located West of Mackay in Queensland, the Cattle Creek District was 
experiencing significant changes in the early 19th century. The Sugar 
industry was growing, the railway was expanding and it was becoming 
a agricultural hub.	 $70

224	 PRENTIS, M.D. The Scots in Australia: A Study of New 
South Wales, Victoria and Queensland, 1788‑1900. Sydney U.P., 
(1983). Roy. 8vo. Orig. cloth. Spine gilt. In illust. dustjacket. (xvi, 
304pp.). With num. b/w illusts., and 4 maps. 1st ed. Associated 
articles and letters loosely inserted. Previous owner’s name on front 
free endpaper.	 $50

225	 (QUARANTINE). Quarantining of Imported Dogs in 
Private Quarantine Grounds in Victoria. (Correspondence between 
Australasian Governments Respecting). (Brisbane: James C. Beal), 
1892. F’scap folio. Stapled as issued. Wrapper. (10pp.). Edges of 
pages lightly chipped. NOTE: In 1892, Victoria had established some 
of the strictest quarantine regulation for dogs in Australia. They were 
required to be quarantined for 6 months. The system of dogs being 
privately quarantined was also questioned with the push towards 
authorised Government Quarantine Grounds instead.	 $55

226	 QUEENSLAND RIVERS AND HARBORS OF THE 
COLONY: Reports from the Engineers of Harbors and River. 1866, 
1875‑1881, 1882, 1884‑1885, 1887, 1888‑1892, 1902‑1920, and 
1922‑1926. 39 Reports in total. N.P. 1866‑1926. F’scap folio. Stapled 
and tied as issued. With b/w plans and maps. Back maps detached 
on the Reports from 1890, 1902, 1906 and 1926. NOTE: In 1865, 
Joseph Brady was appointed engineer to the new department, 
‘The Engineers for Harbors and Rivers’. He furnished reports on 
water‑supply for towns and building of docks and jetty’s among other 
issues.		  $250

227	 (QUEENSLAND). City of Brisbane Bill. (Brisbane: Anthony 
James Cumming, 1924). F’scap folio. Stapled as issued. (28pp.). 
With large fold. map showing the new boundaries of Brisbane. A 
couple small tears. NOTE: Thies bill established local government 
for Brisbane, replacing 20 previous local authorities and creating the 
Brisbane City Council.	 $75

228	 (QUEENSLAND). Quarantine of Steamers “Brisbane” and 
“Kate”. (Brisbane: James C. Beal), 1877. F’scap folio. Tied as issued. 
(10pp.). NOTE: Sir Arthur Kennedy, the Governor designated for 
Colony of Queensland was on the steamer ‘Brisbane’ when there was 
an outbreak of small pox. He went into quarantine on Government 
paddle yacht ‘Kate’.	 $60

229	 RAILWAYS OF NEW SOUTH WALES. Report by The 
Commissioner of Railways for the Year 1877. Sydney: Thomas 
Richards, 1878. F’scap folio. Wrapper. (172pp.). With tables, 5 fold. 
maps 4 of which colour and b/w illusts. One map torn and slight foxing 
on title‑page. (Journal of the Legislative Council, 1878‑9, Volume 29 
Part 2).		  $125
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230	 RANDS, Wm. H. Albert and Logan Districts: (Report by the 
Assistant Government Geologist). (Brisbane: James C. Beal), 1889. 
F’scap folio. Stapled as issued. Wrapper. (6pp.). With fold‑plan and 
fold. map. (Qld. Parl. Paper C.A.S.‑1889). NOTE: Located in South 
East Queensland, the Albert and Logan districts are was promoted as 
a dairying area in 1889.	 $80

231	 RIDDELL, Elizabeth. Poems. Designed and Decorated by 
Douglas Annand. Sydney: Ure Smith Publication, n.d. 8vo. Orig. blue 
cloth with gilt (spine faded; edges flecked). T.e.g. Other edges uncut. 
(44pp.). With illust. title‑page and b/w illusts. Lim. ed. of 350 copies 
numbered and signed by the author and the artist, this being No. 23. 
Previous owner’s name on inside front cover. Near fine.	 $200

232	 RIDE, W.D.L., G.F. MEES, A.M. DOUGLAS a.o. The 
Results of an Expedition to Bernier and Dorre Islands Shark Bay, 
Western Australia in July, 1959. Edited by A.J. Fraser, Chief Warden 
of Fauna. Perth: Alex B. Davies, 1962. Roy. 8vo. Orig. wrapper. 
(132pp.). With b/w illusts. and 3 b/w maps. (Fisheries Department. 
Fauna Bulletin No. 2). NOTE: Bernier and Dorre Islands are now ‘A’ 
Class nature reserves being home to some of the rarest wildlife in the 
world.		  $50

233	 RIENITS, R. Eureka Stockade. London: Convoy Publications, 
(1949). Sm. 8vo. Orig. boards. Price‑clipped dustjacket (208pp.). With 
16 full‑page plates. Minor repair to top of spine otherwise fine. NOTE: 
The book of the film.	 $50

234	 RIPLEY, Sherman. An Introduction to Magic. New York: 
Sentinel Books, (1946). Sm. 8vo. Orig. illust. wrapper (edges worn). 
(128pp.). With 99 b/w text‑illusts. by Irwin Perchonok.	 $40

235	 ROGERS, Julia E. The Shell Book. A popular guide 
to a knowledge of the families of living mollusks, and an aid to the 
identification of shells native and foreign. Boston, Massachusetts: 
Charles T. Branford Co., (1936). Sm. 4to. Orig. cloth (flecking on 
spine). Gilt. (xxii, 504pp.). With col. frontisp., 7 full‑page col. plates, 
and num. full‑page b/w plates. Slight foxing and toning on prelim. 
page and last few pages, otherwise a good copy.	 $100

236	 ROLLESTON, F. Not a Conquering Hero. The Siege 
of Tobruk, Battles of Milne Bay, Buna, Shaggy Ridge. (Mackay, 
Qld.,1995). Sm. 4to. Orig. illust. limp boards. (vi, 212pp.). With num. 
illusts., and maps. Pencil notations on back endpaper. NOTE: Author 
served with the 2/9th Australian Infantry Battalion, from 1941 to 
1945.		  $45

237	 ROLLS, Eric. A Million Wild Acres. 200 Years of Man and 
an Australian Forest. (Victoria): Nelson, (1982). 8vo. Orig. cloth. 
Illustrated dustjacket (slightly faded). (xiv, 466pp.). With b/w illusts. 
Associated ephemera loosely inserted. Previous owner’s name on 
front free endpaper.	 $50

238	 ROMEYN, Annika. Autumn Leaves. Australia: By the 
Author, 2011. 4to. Orig. illust. boards. Hand‑cut dustjacket. With 
full‑page and double page graphite, watercolour and coloured pencil 
illusts. Limited edition of 60 copies numbered and signed by artist, this 
being No. 14. Hinges cracked, otherwise fine.	 $100
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239	 ROYAL AND ANCIENT GOLF CLUB OF ST. ANDREWS, 
The. Decisions by the Rules of Golf Committee of the Royal and 
Ancient Golf Club of St. Andrews. 1909‑1924. With Index. Revised 
Edition. N.P: W.C. Henderson & Son, n.d. (circa 1924). 8vo. Orig. blue 
cloth (lightly flecked; edges rubbed). Gilt. (2, 148, xviipp.). Previous 
owner’s name on title‑page. Light foxing at end of book, otherwise 
a very good copy. NOTE: The Royal and Ancient Golf Club of St. 
Andrews is one of the oldest golf clubs in the world. They have come 
to be known as a governing authority in the golfing world, both in the 
UK and abroad.	 $150

240	 RYAN, P. (Ed. by). Encyclopedia of Papua and New Guinea. 
3 Vols. Melbourne U.P. (1972). 4to. Orig. leatherette. Gilt (slightly 
faded spines). With numerous illusts., one in col., and maps. Associated 
newspaper articles loosely inserted. Faded around edges of endpapers, 
otherwise a near fine set.	 $85

241	 RYDER, T.T.B. Koine Eirene. General Peace and Local 
Independence in Ancient Greece. London: Oxford University Press, 
1965. 8vo. Orig. cloth. Dustjacket (light foxing; small tear to front 
cover). (xviii, 184pp.). 1st ed. Previous owner’s name on front free 
endpaper. Light foxing on top edge of text block, otherwise fine.	
		  $250

242	 (SAINT CLEMENT OF ALEXANDRIA). Klementos 
Alexandreos ta heuriskomena. Clementis Alexandrini Opera Quae 
Extant, recognita & illustrata per Joannem Potterum, ...Two volumes 
in one. Oxonii: E Theatro Sheldoniano, 1715. Folio. Rebacked original 
boards (rubbed). (16, 1060, 4, 206, 50pp.). B/w illust. on title‑page 
of Vol. 1. First four words of the title transliterated from the Greek. 
Vol. 2 has half title‑page only with text ‘Gentiani Herveti Aurelii 
commentarius in Clementis Alexandrini exhortatorian ad gentes 
orationem’. Latin and Greek text in parallel columns. Previous owner’s 
name and a booksellers description of the book on inside of the front 
cover. Small water stains on endpapers, otherwise an excellent edition 
of these important works. (ESTC No. T144834). NOTE: St. Clement 
of Alexandria or Titus Flavius Clemens was a Christian Apologist and 
the second known leader and teacher of the catechetical School of 
Alexandria. His written works covered the ethical, theological and 
biblical. He attempted to mediate between the different Christian 
groups and make the religion more accessible to the non‑believers, 
uneducated and heretics. This is the complete collected works of Saint 
Clement of Alexandria.	 $2,500

243	 SAINT‑EXUPERY, Antoine. The Wisdom of the Sands. 
Translated by Stuart Gilbert from the French Citadelle. London: Hollis 
& Carter, (1952). 8vo. Orig. cloth. Gilt. Price‑clipped dustjacket. Top 
edge coloured. (xii, 350pp.). 1st UK Edition.	 $75

244	 SARTRE, Jean‑Paul. Nausea. Translated from the French 
by Lloyd Alexander. London: Hamish Hamilton, (1962). Sm. 8vo. 
Orig. maroon cloth. Gilt. Price‑clipped dustjacket (back cover and back 
flap stained). (238pp.). 1st edition. Foxed on edge of text‑block.	 $55

245	 SCHODDE, R. The Fairy‑Wrens: A Monograph of the 
Maluridae. Illustrated by Richard Weatherly. Melbourne: Lansdowne 
Editions, (1982). Folio. Orig. cloth. Spine gilt. In illust. dustjacket 
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(faded spine). (204pp.). Profusely illust. with title‑vignette, full‑page 
coloured plates, numerous b/w illusts., text‑maps, and full‑page map. 
Previous owner’s name on front free endpaper. Fine.	 $110

246	 SCHWARZENEGGER, Arnold with Peter Petre. 
Total Recall. My Unbelievably True Life Story. New York: Simon & 
Schuster, (2012). Roy. 8vo. Orig. boards with cloth spine. Dustjacket. 
(x, 646pp.). With illust. endpapers, illust. on half title‑page and b/w 
and col. photographs. Specially bound copy by the Publisher signed by 
Arnold Schwarzenegger. 1st ed. Fine.	 $350

247	 (SCOTT, Walter). Landscape Illustrations of the Waverley 
Novels, with Descriptions of the Views. Two Volumes. Vol. I: Waverley 
to Legend or Montrose; and, Vol. II: Ivanhoe to Woodstock. London: 
Charles Tilt, 1832. 8vo. Orig. half calf over marbled boards (edges 
worn; boards rubbed). Spines with raised bands, gilt and morocco title 
labels. All edges marbled. With 80 b/w plates with protective paper. 
Previous owner’s bookplate on inside of front covers. Previous owner’s 
name on title‑pages. Some foxing and offsetting, affecting some 
plates. 1st ed.	 $250

248	 SCULLIN, J.H. (By John Robertson). A Political 
Biography. (Perth): University of Western Australia Press, (1974). Roy. 
8vo. Orig. cloth. (xii, 496pp.). With frontisp., and 19 illusts. Associated 
newspaper article taped onto back endpaper. Previous owner’s name 
on front free endpaper.	 $65

249	 SHAKESPEARE, William. The First Folio of Shakespeare. 
The Norton Facsimile of the Original Edition. Prepared by Charlton 
Hinman. Second Edition. With a new introduction by Peter W. M. 
Blayney. New York: W.W. Norton & Company, 1996. Large 4to. Orig. 
qtr. red leather over illust. boards. Spine with raised bands and gilt. 
(xxviii, 928pp.). With maroon endpapers. Red ribbon marker. In lightly 
marked slipcase. A fine copy.	 $225

250	 SHANNON, Samantha. The Song Rising. London: 
Bloomsbury, (2017). 8vo. Orig. white cloth. Orange text‑block. 
Dustjacket. (368pp.). With title‑page vign. and 1 full‑page b/w illust. 
Limited edition of 500 copies stamped and numbered on title‑page, 
this being No. 282. 1st ed.	 $250

251	 SHARP, A.T. Edited by. Victoria, Australia. Report of 
the Department of Agriculture for the Years 1907‑10. Melbourne: 
J. Kemp, 1910. 8vo. Orig. illust. wrappers (lightly worn). Stapled as 
issued. (viii, 316, 2pp.). Profusely illust. with b/w photographs and 
text‑illusts.	 $100

252	 SHERRY, Beverley. Hunter’s Hill: Australia’s Oldest Garden 
Suburb ... (Sydney): David Ell Press, (1989). 4to. Orig. cloth. Dustjacket 
(faded spine). (viii, 134pp.). Illust. with col. photos by Douglas Baglin 
including half‑title page and title‑page.	 $45

253	 (SHEWRY, B). Origin. The Food of Ben Shewry. (Millers 
Point, Sydney): Murdoch Books, (2012). 4to. Orig. black cloth over 
coloured boards. (xiv, 290pp.). Profusely illust. with col. photographs 
many of which full‑page and double‑page illust. endpapers. 1st ed. 
Mint.		  $150
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254	 SHIPTON, E. Blank on the Map. With Foreword by T.G. 
Longstaff. London: Hodder & Stoughton, (1938). 8vo. Orig. cloth. 
Dustjacket (shelf‑soiled; chipped edges; tape marks). (xviii, 300pp.). 
With frontispiece, title‑vign, 48 plates, double page map, folding col. 
map, and text‑drawings by Pip Pares. 1st ed. Previous owner’s name 
on front free end‑paper and title‑page. Slight foxing on text‑block, 
prelim pages and last few pages, otherwise a good copy. NOTE: A 
mountaineering expedition, exploring the Karakoram Range, north of 
Kashmir.	 $250

255	 SHORB, George. Mental Nuts to Crack. A Treasury of the 
World’s Best Riddles. ...Magic and Parlor Entertainment by Reno, 
Herman, Keller, Chester, ... Chicago: Max Stein, 1928. Sm. 8vo. Orig. 
illust. wrapper (corners creased). (100, 22, 4pp.). With illustrations.	
		  $40

256	 SIMMONS, M.H. Acacias of Australia. Photographs by 
J.G. Simmons. 2 vols. (Melbourne:) Thomas Nelson/Viking O’Neil, 
(1982‑1988). Sm. 4to. Orig. cloth. Dustjackets. With title‑vigns., 
num. full‑page col. plates and num. full‑page b/w illusts. Previous 
booksellers sticker on inside of front covers. Previous owner’s name 
on front free endpaper. NOTE: Illustrates plants from each State 
showing flowers, foliage and the rarely drawn pods, each faced by a 
full‑page description.	 $150

257	 SINCLAIR, James. The Money Tree. Coffee in Papua New 
Guinea. Bathurst, NSW: Crawford House Publishing, (1995). 4to. 
Orig. cloth. Gilt. Dustjacket. (xii, 478pp.). With illust. title‑page and 
b/w illusts. Previous owner’s name on front free endpaper. Previous 
booksellers’ sticker on front endpaper.	 $65

258	 SMALL, J. (By Mollie Gillen). The Search for John Small, 
First Fleeter. Sydney: Library of Australian History, 1985. 8vo. Orig. 
cloth. Spine gilt. In illust. dustjacket. (x, 190pp.). With col. portrait, 
full‑page b/w plates, text‑illusts., and printed endpapers. Fine. Assoc. 
ephemera loosely inserted.	 $50

259	 SMART, John. Tables of Interest, Discount, Annuities, 
&c. London: Printed by J. Darby and T. Browne, 1726. Sm. 4to. 
Rebacked retaining original boards. Spine with raised bands and 
morocco label. (124pp.). Some pencil annotations. Some light foxing 
on prelim. pages and last few pages. 1st ed.	 $200

260	 SMITH, Brian J. and Ron C. KERSHAW. Field Guide 
to the Non‑Marine Molluscs of South Eastern Australia. Canberra: 
Australian National University Press, 1979. 8vo. Orig. illust. stiff 
wrappers. (x, 286pp.). With text‑figs. and maps.	 $50

261	 SMITH, K.V. King Bungaree: A Sydney Aborigine meets the 
Great South Pacific Explorers, 1799‑1830. (Sydney): Kangaroo Press, 
(1992). Roy. 8vo. Orig. cloth. Spine gilt. In illust. dustjacket. (192pp.). 
With portrait, 8 full‑page col. plates, num. b/w illusts., 2 full‑page 
maps, 1 double‑page map, and endpaper maps. 1st edition. Previous 
owner’s name on half title‑page. NOTE: The first biography in which 
an aborigine takes the foreground in the story of the early exploration 
of our continent. Set against the background of Georgian Sydney, 
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this original book provides detail and insights which should help us to 
understand the roots of the unhappy relationship between black and 
white Australians.	 $60

262	 SMITH, R. The First Aeroplane Voyage from England to 
Australia. New South Wales Edition. Sydney: Angus & Robertson, 
n.d. (circa 1920). Oblong sm. 4to. Orig. printed wrappers. (32pp.). 
With 27 full‑page Aeroviews of Sydney, its Suburbs, and some N.S.W. 
Country Towns, taken from the “Vimy” by Capt. Frank Hurley, 
title‑page portraits of Sir Ross Smith & Sir Keith Smith, and 2 b/w 
text‑illusts.	 $75

263	 SMITH, W. Eugene. The Camera as Conscience. Edited by 
Gilles Mora and John T. Hill. With Essays by Gabriel Bauret, John 
T. Hill, Gilles Mora a.o. (London): Thames and Hudson, (1998). 4to. 
Orig. cloth with silver illust. Dustjacket. (352pp.). Profusely illust. with 
b/w photographs many of which full‑page. NOTE: Born in 1918, 
William Eugene Smith went onto become one of America’s most 
important photojournalists. His legacy lives on today through the 
W. Eugene Smith Fund which was founded in 1980 and promotes 
‘humanistic photography’.	 $125

264	 (SOLOMON ISLANDS). Assumption by Germany of 
Protectorate over Portion of Solomon Islands. (Further correspondence 
respecting). (Brisbane: James C. Beal), 1887. F’scap folio. Stapled 
as issued. (8pp.). NOTE: In 1885, part of the Solomon Islands was 
a Protectorate under Germany becoming part of German Solomon 
Islands Protectorate. This continued until the end of World War Two 
when German rule ended and Australia took over administration.	
		  $70

265	 SPOONER, John. The Archbishops of Railway Square: A 
History of Christ Church, St. Laurence Sydney. (Sydney): Halstead 
Press, (2002). 8vo. Original illustrated boards. Dustjacket. (222pp.). 
Numerous b/w illustrations, some full‑page. Fine. NOTE: The 
relation of Christ Church, St. Laurence to the Diocese of Sydney has 
been a microcosm of the relation of the Oxford Movement (and its 
Anglo‑Catholic development) to the Church of England of the 19th & 
20th centuries.	 $50

266	 SPRIGGS, M. The Island Melanesians. (Oxford): Blackwell 
Publishers, (1997). Roy. 8vo. Orig. cloth. Spine gilt. In illust. 
dustjacket. (xxvi, 326pp.). With maps of which most full‑page and 
1 double‑page, text‑illusts., full‑page b/w plates, and charts. (The 
Peoples of South‑East Asia and the Pacific). First edition. Author’s 
inscription on title‑page. Previous owner’s name on front free 
endpaper. Pencil notations on back endpaper.	 $50

267	 STANBURY, P. & J. CLEGG. A Field Guide to Aboriginal 
Rock Engravings, with special reference to those around Sydney. 
With Poems by David Campbell. Melbourne: Oxford University Press, 
(1996). 8vo. Orig. illust. limp boards. (xii, 164pp.). With frontisp., col. 
and b/w plates, text‑figs., and tables. 1st ed.	 $50

268	 STEAD, D.G. The Edible Fishes of New South Wales. 
Their present importance and their potentialities. (Sydney): Dept. of 
Fisheries, 1908. 8vo. Qtr. cloth with gilt illust. cloth (flecked; small 
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stain on back). Speckled edges. (124pp.). With illust. title‑page, 81 
full‑page plates, and fold. col. map (torn). Ex‑lib. copy with stamp 
on front free endpaper. Library rules tipped in on inside front cover. 
Previous owner’s name on front free endpaper. Light toning on front 
endpaper and small stain on back endpaper. Hinges cracked. Small 
tear to plates LXI to LXV.	 $75

269	 STEWART, D. (By Clement Semmler). Douglas Stewart. 
New York: Twayne Publishers, (1974). 8vo. Orig. cloth. Gilt. (170pp.). 
With frontisp. portrait and title‑page vign. (Twayne’s World Authors 
Series. A Survey of the World’s Literature. TW AS 327).	 $40

270	 STEWART, Douglas. Springtime in Taranaki. An 
Autobiography of Youth. (Sydney): Hale & Iremonger, (1983). 
8vo. Original cloth. Dustjacket. (256pp.). Portrait frontispiece, and 
numerous b/w illustrations. Title page printed in red and black. Ex‑lib. 
stamp on front free endpaper. Associated card from author Douglas 
Stewart.	 $40

271	 STEWART, Douglas. The Fire on the Snow, and The Golden 
Lover. Two plays for Radio. Sydney: Angus and Robertson, 1944. 
Sm. 8vo. Orig. cloth. Dustjacket (spine toned, chipped with some 
tape repairs). (vi, 144pp.). 1st edition. Light foxing on endpapers, 
otherwise a good copy in the scarce dustjacket. NOTE: A play about 
Captain Scott’s last fateful journey to the South Pole in 1912.	 $110

272	 STRINGER, Michael. Australian Horse Drawn Vehicles. 
(Adelaide): Rigby, (1977). Oblong 4to. Orig. cloth. Dustjacket. (64pp.). 
With numerous illusts. some of which are col. Previous owner’s name 
on front free endpaper. NOTE: Traces the history & development of 
horse drawn vehicles in Australia including drays, sulkies, German 
wagons, thoroughbrace coaches & hackney cabs.	 $60

273	 STUDEBAKER CORPORATION. Information on the Care 
and Operation of the Model S.D. Four. Detroit: The Studebaker 
Corporation of America, n.d. (circa 1910’s). 8vo. Orig. illust. wrapper 
(shelf‑soiled). (64pp.). With b/w text‑illusts. including a fold. oiling 
chart. Rare.	 $125

274	 STURT, Charles. (By D.G. Brock). To the Desert with 
Sturt. A Diary of the 1844 Expedition. Ed. with a Preface and 
Introd. by K. Peake‑Jones. Adelaide: Royal Geographical Society of 
Australasia, 1975. 8vo. Orig. cloth. Dustjacket. (xxvi, 222pp.). With 
col. frontispiece, and endpaper maps. Light foxing on endpapers. 
NOTE: Daniel George Brock, an English migrant, joined Capt. Sturt’s 
party.		  $50

275	 TASMAN, A.J. (By A. Sharp). The Voyages of Abel 
Janszoon Tasman. Oxford U.P. 1968. 8vo. Orig. cloth (heavily flecked). 
Dustjacket (shelf worn). (xii, 376pp.). With 27 maps, 1 being folding, 
and text‑illusts. Previous owner’s name on front free endpaper. Light 
foxing on endpapers and edges of text‑block, otherwise very good.	
		  $55

276	 (TASMANIAN RAILWAY). The Tasmanian Main Line Railway 
Company (Limited) versus The Queen. (Tasmania: William Thomas 
Strutt), 1889. F’scap folio. Wrapper. (168pp.). Small non‑disturbing 
marks on front cover. (Journals and Papers of Parliament, Vol. XVII, 
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1889). NOTE: Opening in 1876, the Tasmanian Main Line Railway 
reduced the time between Hobart and Launceston from 15 hours to 
7. It was later absorbed into the Tasmanian Government Railways in 
1890 following financial difficulties.	 $175

277	 (TAWELL, John). Escheated Lands of the Late John Tawell. 
Two Papers. (Sydney: Thomas Richards), 1861. F’scap folio. Tied as 
issued. NOTE: John Tawell was a convict who was transported to 
Australia eventually becoming a freeman and a successful pharmacist. 
He returned to England. Following the death of his first wife, he 
remarried but had a mistress, Sarah Hart, on the side. He poisoned 
Sarah on New Years Day 1845. He was hanged for her murder and 
he was the first murderer to be caught with the help of the newly 
developed telegraph. The implications of his death led to the ‘Great 
Seal case’ and a political crisis in 1861 between Governor Sir William 
Denison and Premier Charles Cowper who later resigned along with 
his entire ministry.	 $125

278	 TAYLOR, Elizabeth. Christie’s. The Collection of Elizabeth 
Taylor. 6 Volumes complete. I: the legendary jewels, evening sale; 
II: jewelry (sessions 2 & 3); III: the icon & her haute couture, 
evening sale; IV: fashion & accessories (sessions 2,3 & 4); V: fine 
and decorative arts & film memorabilia, including costumes; and VI: 
gallery guide. N.P.: Christie’s, 2011. 4to. Orig. illust. stiff wrappers 
(some spines creased and lightly rubbed). Profusely illust. with b/w 
and col. photographs many of which full and double‑page. Housed in 
illust. slip‑case with silver ribbon. A near fine set celebrating Elizabeth 
Taylor’s timeless elegance.	 $350

279	 THE KORAN; Commonly Called The Alcoran of 
Mohammed: Translated from the Original Arabic. With Explanatory 
Notes taken from the most approved commentators. To which is 
prefixed, A Preliminary Discourse by George Sale, In Two Volumes. 
A New Edition. London: Printed for J. Walker; White and Cochrane 
a.o., 1812. 8vo. Half calf over marbled boards (worn edges; rubbed 
boards). Gilt border. Spine with raised bands, gilt and morocco titling 
labels. Previous owner’s bookplate’s on inside of front covers. Foxing 
on prelim. pages and last few pages, otherwise a good set.	 $225

280	 THRALE, H.L. (Ed. by K.C. Balderston). Thraliana: The 
Diary of Mrs Hester Lynch Thrale (later Mrs Piozzi), 1776‑1809. 2 
vols (Vol. I: 1776‑1784; Vol. II: 1784‑1809). Published in co‑operation 
with the Huntington Library. ... Oxford: At the Clarendon Press, 
1942. Royal 8vo. Orig. cloth. Gilt. Dustjackets (toned; edges of Vol. 
1 lightly chipped). Previous owner’s name on front free endpaper in 
Vol. I. Slight foxing on endpapers, otherwise a very good copy.	$200

281	 THURGOOD, N. The Gold Escort Robbery Trials. (Sydney): 
Kangaroo Press, (1988). 8vo. Orig. cloth. Dustjacket. (192pp.). With 
num. illusts. Previous owner’s name on front free end paper.	 $50

282	 (TICE, George). Urban Romantic. The Photographs of 
George Tice. Boston: David R. Godine, (1982). Oblong 4to. Orig. 
brown cloth with white cloth spine. Gilt. Dustjacket. (132pp.). 
Profusely illust. with b/w photographs many of which full‑page and 
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including frontisp. Deluxe limited edition of 200 numbered and signed 
copies, this being No. 195. Housed in lightly worn illust. slipcase. 
Fine.		  $110

283	 TICE, George. Lincoln. New Brunswick, New Jersey: 
Rutgers University Press, (1984). Oblong sm. 4to. Orig. cloth. 
Dustjacket. (72pp.). With b/w photographs most of which full‑page. 
Authors signature on half title‑page.	 $75

284	 TICE, George. Seldom Seen. Photographs 1967‑2011. 
(Pennsylvania): Brilliant Press, (2013). Sm. 4to. Orig. cloth. 
Dustjacket. (128pp.). Profusely illust. with full‑page b/w photographs. 
Inscription from author on half title‑page. Fine. NOTE: An American 
photographer who explored all aspects of American life with a 
particular focus on landscapes, urban environments and American 
culture on the verge of extinction.	 $110

285	 TICE, George. Urban Landscapes. Introduction by Brian 
Wallis. New York: International Center of Photography with W. W. 
Norton & Company, (2002). Oblong Sm. 4to. Orig. cloth. Dustjacket. 
(168pp.). Profusely illust. with b/w photographs most of which 
full‑page. 1st ed. Inscription from author on half title‑page. Fine.	
		  $225

286	 (TILSTON, Edward & P. SMITH. Medical Officers). Two 
Papers on Leprosy from 1898. (1) Report of the Medical Officer of 
the Lazaret, Friday Island and (2) Report of the Medical Officer of 
the Lazaret, Stradbroke Island. (Brisbane: Edmund Gregory), 1898. 
F’scap folio. NOTE: The Lazarets, or historical quarantine stations 
were set up for the reception and medical treatment of lepers. Both 
locations ran from 1892 to 1907 with Friday Island for non‑European 
patients and Stradbroke Island for white male patients.	 $55

287	 (TRUEMAN, William Bligh). Death of Mrs. Trueman, of 
Tiaro. (Brisbane: James C. Beal), 1875. F’scap folio. Tied as issued. 
(8pp.). NOTE: In 1874, Mrs. Emmeline Trueman, wife of politician 
William Bligh Trueman, died whilst in childbirth. The Labour 
government questioned if the death could have been avoided and if 
criminal charges needed to be laid. They determined that the death 
was caused by delay in delivery and there was no criminal negligence 
on part of anyone.	 $50

288	 VARDON, Harry. The Complete Golfer. Sixth Edition. 
London: Methuen & Co., (1905). 8vo. Orig. red cloth (lightly 
shelf‑soiled). Other edges uncut. (xvi, 284, 40pp.). With frontisp. 
portrait, 58 b/w illusts. and 7 diagrams. Associated ephemera 
loosely inserted. Catalogue of books published by Methuen & Co. 
at end. Front hinge cracked. Toning on endpapers and slight foxing 
throughout.	 $100

289	 VERNE, Jules. Two Volumes in One. Translated from the 
French by Louis Mercier, and Eleanor E. King. From the Earth to 
the Moon Direct in 97 Hours 20 Minutes; and, Round the Moon: A 
Sequel to “From the Earth to the Moon”. London: Sampson Low, 
Marston, Searle & Rivington, 1876. 8vo. Rebacked retaining original 
marbled boards and endpapers. (160, 192pp.). With 16 full‑page b/w 
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illusts. Marbled endpapers. Previous owner’s name on title‑page for 
‘From the Earth to the Moon ...’. Slight foxing on endpapers and 
occasionally throughout. A very good copy of these influential literary 
works.		  $500

290	 WALPOLE, H. The Letters of Horace Walpole, Fourth Earl 
of Oxford. Ed. by Peter Cunningham. 9 vols. Complete. London: 
Henry G. Bohn, 1861‑1866. Roy. 8vo. Orig. blindstamped cloth 
(shelf‑soiled; slight fading and flecking). Spine gilt. Top edge uncut. 
With frontispieces, title‑vignettes, and num. full‑page plates. Ribbon 
markers. Pencil notations. Previous owner’s name on endpapers. 
Newspaper article tipped in on back endpaper of Volume I. Waterstain 
on prelim. pages including title‑page in Volume II. Light foxing and 
toning on some prelim. pages and last few pages, otherwise a good 
complete unopened set.	 $425

291	 WAR DEPARTMENT. Musketry. The Adjutant General’s 
Office. Washington: Government Printing Office, 1917. Sm. 8vo. 
Orig. illust. wrapper (shelf‑soiled). (256pp.). With title‑page vign. and 
68 b/w text‑figs.	 $65

292	 WARRINGTON, Rev. William. The History of Wales in 
Nine Books: With an Appendix. The Second Edition. London: Printed 
for J. Johnson, 1788. 4to. Orig. calf (rubbed edges; front and back 
boards detached). Spine with gilt and morocco label (heavily worn). 
(xii, 620, 20pp.). With 2 folding maps. Some foxing.	 $100

293	 WAWN, W.T. The South Sea Islanders and the Queensland 
Labour Trade. Ed. by Peter Corris. Canberra: Australian National 
University Press, 1973. 8vo. Orig. cloth. Spine gilt. Dustjacket. (lvi, 
476pp.). With frontisp., numerous illusts., and 5 maps. (Pacific Hist. 
Ser. No. 5). Previous owner’s name on front free endpaper. NOTE: 
Experience in the Western Pacific, from 1875 to 1891.	 $50

294	 (WEHMAN, Henry G). Wehman’s New Book of Tricks. New 
York: Wehman Bros, n.d. (1936). Sm. 8vo. Orig. illust. wrapper. (90, 
4pp.). With 60 text‑illusts. Includes many magic and card tricks.	 $45

295	 WENTWORTH, W.C. (By Andrew Tink). William Charles 
Wentworth: Australia’s greatest native son. (Sydney): Allen & Unwin, 
(2009). Roy. 8vo. Orig. cloth. Spine gilt. In illust. dustjacket. (xxvi, 
330pp.). With b/w and col. plates. Previous owner’s name on front 
free endpaper. Occasional pencil underlining.	 $50

296	 WETHERED, H.N. & T. SIMPSON. The Architectural 
Side of Golf. With a Preface by J. C. Squire. With a Foreword by 
Arthur Hills. Worcestershire: Grant Books, 1995 (Facs. of 1929 
edition). Roy. 8vo. Orig. cream cloth with gilt. (xx, 212pp.). With 
title‑page vign., frontisp., 44 plates, illust. tail‑pieces and head‑pieces. 
Limited edition of 565 copies numbered and signed, this being No. 
150. Fine.	 $250

297	 WHITELEY, Brett and M. DRISCOLL. Native Rose. 
(Sydney): Richard Griffin, (1986). Folio. Orig. illust wrappers. With 
title‑vign., double‑page maps, and many full‑page and double‑page 
col. and b/w plates. NOTE: ‘An intense fusion of Brett Whiteley’s 
surreal imagery with poetry and narrations inspired by the Olgas in 
Central Australia and the journals of Ernest Giles’.	 $75
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298	 (WILDE, Oscar). A Collection of Original Manuscripts 
Letters & Books of Oscar Wilde including his Letters written to Robert 
Ross from Reading Gaol ... London: Dulau & Company Limited, n.d. 
Roy. 8vo. Orig. wrappers. Printed folded dustjacket (shelf‑soiled; 
chipped spine). (xii, 140pp.). Lim. ed. of 2000 copies. Foxing on 
endpapers, text‑block and last few pages.	 $35

299	 WILDE, Oscar. Selected Letters of Oscar Wilde. Edited 
by Rupert Hart‑Davis. Oxford University Press, 1979. 8vo. Orig. 
cloth. Dustjacket. (xiv, 406pp.). Previous owner’s name on front free 
endpaper.	 $40

300	 WILLIAMS, I.M. (Capt.). Vietnam. A pictorial history of 
the Sixth Battalion ‑ The Royal Australian Regiment. (Sydney: R.W. 
Newton and W. Crooks, 1967). 4to. Orig. cloth. In soiled and lightly 
chipped dustjacket. (136pp.). With illusts. some of which are col., and 
maps. Very light foxing on half title‑page and title‑page.	 $75

301	 WILLIAMS, John (Ed. by Richard M. Moyle). The Samoan 
Journals of John Williams 1830 and 1832. Canberra: Australian 
National University Press, 1984. 8vo. Orig. cloth. Dustjacket. (x, 
302pp.). With frontisp. portrait and map. 1st ed. Previous owner’s 
name on front free endpaper. Light foxing on endpapers, otherwise 
fine.		  $150

302	 WILLSON, Robert. Canberra Cavalcade: Tales of the 
People and Legends of Southern New South Wales. Canberra: Mulini 
Press, (1996). Roy. 8vo. Orig. blue cloth. (viii, 122pp.). With num. 
b/w illusts. some of which are full‑page. Previous owner’s name on 
front free endpaper.	 $60

303	 WIMBERLEY, John. A Metaphysic of Light. Photographs: 
1970‑1988. (Oregon: Stone with Light Publishing, 2011). Oblong sm. 
4to. Orig. cloth. Dustjacket. Frontisp, 68 b/w plates. Limited edition 
of 750 numbered and signed copies, this being No. 53. Light foxing 
on prelim. page. Fine.	 $175

304	 WIMBERLEY, John. Evidence of Magic. Photographs 
1999‑2008: Petroglyphs of the Great Basin. Oregon, USA: Stone 
With Light Publishing, (2009). Roy. 8vo. Orig. cloth. Dustjacket. 
Profusely illust. with b/w frontisp. and plates. Lim. ed. of 1000 
numbered copes and signed by author, this being No. 13.	 $150

305	 WINSTON, H. Harry Winston. (New York): Rizzoli, (2012). 
Folio. Orig. cloth. Silver titling. Dustjacket. All edges silver. Profusely 
illust. with full and double‑page col. photographs. A stunning 
publication in fine condition.	 $125

306	 WOLFHAGEN, P. Illumination: The Art of Philip Wolfhagen. 
A Newcastle Art Gallery and Tasmanian Museum and Art Gallery 
travelling exhibition. (Newcastle, N.S.W., 2013). 4to. Orig. illust. 
boards. (120pp). Copiously illustrated, mostly in colour. Fine.	
		  $75

307	 WORDSWORTH, Dorothy. Ed. by J.C. Shairp. 
Recollections of a Tour Made in Scotland A.D. 1803. Edinburgh: 
Edmonston and Douglas, 1874. 8vo. Orig. cloth illust with gilt (edges 
rubbed; cloth flecked). Spine with gilt (top and bottom edges rubbed). 
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(xliv, 316, 24pp.). Contemp. adverts. at end. Light pencil underlining 
throughout. NOTE: Dorothy Wordsworth was the sister of William 
Wordsworth. She was an author, poet and diarist.	 $100

308	 WRIGHT, Judith. Two Sheets of Poetry. (1) Fox and (2) 
Mountain. (Australia: J. Wright, circa 1980). 4to sheets. Lim. ed. of 
50 copies numbered and signed by author, these two sheets being 
Number 2. Rare.	 $100

309	 ZAEHNSDORF ART‑NOUVEAU BINDING: (Being) The 
World of William Shakespeare, by Anthony Burgess. This edition 
is limited to 265 numbered copies, fully signed ‘Anthony Burgess’. 
London: The Arcadia Press, 1971. Small 4to. Hand‑bound by 
Zaehnsdorf of London, the motif and binding specially designed for 
this Edition, in full plum coloured oasis with contrasting four coloured 
(mauve, tan, green and black) inlay on front cover. Spine gilt. All 
edges gilt. Marbled endpapers. (272pp.). Profusely illustrated in both 
colour and b/w. Preserved in specially made felt lined solander case. 
A handsome and ideal gift.	 $950


